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June 18, 1999
Project 20G01-001.013

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Underground Storage Tank Removal and Associated Sampling at the
IKEA Property, Inc. Site, 4300 East Shore Highway, Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of IKEA Property, Inc., EMCON has prepared this report of underground
storage tank (UUST) removal and associated sampling activities at the IKEA Property, Inc.
site located at 4300 East Shore Highway, Emeryville, California. ETIC Environmental
Engineers (ETIC) provided UST removal services for two USTs at the site on
March 12, 1999. Representatives from the Alameda County Heaith Agency (ACHA)
and the City of Emeryville Fire Department (EFD) observed the UST removal activities.
UST removal activities were conducted in a manner consistent with the Underground
Tank Closure Plan prepared by EMCON and approved by the ACHA on
March 10, 1999.  Site background, UST removal activities and observations, and
analytical results are presented in the following sections.

The two USTs were encountered during recent site development activities associated
with the construction of a retail store. The redevelopment work is being conducted in a
manner consistent with the Soil Management Plan dated January 8, 1999, prepared by
EMCON which describes how soil will be managed during excavation activities.

BACKGROUND

Site History

The site was a former Barbary Coast Steel (BCS) steel manufacturing facility. The site is
approximately 15.5 acres and is bordered by the former Myer Drum site to the north and
Southern Pacific Railroad 1o the east. Interstate Highways 580 and 80 border the site to
the south and west. The closest residential areas are more than 1,500 feet (ft) southeast
of the site. There is a shopping center approximately 1,000 ft north of the site (Figure 1).
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BCS acquired the site from Judson Steel Corporation in 1987, and owned the site until
September 1997. Judson manufactured steel from scrap iron from approximately
1882 until 1987. From 1987 until 1991 BCS manufactured steel reinforcing bars (rebar)
from scrap iron. In 1991, BCS ceased operations at the site and removed the machinery
and demolished the buildings. In September 1997, IKEA acquired the property from
BCS to commercially develop the site.

In the past, the incoming scrap material may have contained oils, lead, and
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) which have been detected in soil at the site. The lead
may have come from lead pipes, painted surfaces, car batteries, and other sources. PCBs
and oils were commonly used in transformers and other heat resistant machinery and
may have been present in the scrap material. The site was served by aboveground and
USTs containing petroleum-hydrocarbons. These were used for servicing railcars and
trucks, and for operating the furnace on the site. As a result of operations at the site,
some of the soils contain petroleum-hydrocarbons, lead, and PCBs.

Hydrogeologic Conditions

The site is underlain by an artificial fill layer 3 to 12 ft thick over native Bay Mud
deposits. The fill thickness increases east to west across the site and consists of a
historical mix of silty soil with metal, brick, concrete, and slag fragments. The Bay Mud
is predominantly clay and silt with minor amounts of sand. Approximately one-third of
the land area in the city of Emeryville consists of fill placed over Bay Mud. Historical
maps indicate that the western portion of the site was part of the San Francisco Bay until
at least 1911.

Shallow groundwater is encountered in two contiguous zones under the site. The upper
shallow zone occurs in the fill at 3 to 8 ft below ground surface (bgs) and generally flows
southwest, toward the Bay. The lower shallow groundwater zone occurs in the native
Bay Mud. The piezometric elevation of this zone is higher than that of the upper zone,
indicating an upward gradient from the lower shallow zone to the upper shallow zone.

Water from a deeper water-bearing zone has been used in the steel manufacturing
operations at the site. Records obtained from the Alameda County Water District
(ACWD) indicate the on-site water production well, WSW-1, was screened to a depth of
487 ft bgs, although construction logs could not be located for this well. Well WSW-1
was decommissioned on September 24, 1996, by backfilling with a Portland cement and
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sand slurry to about 4 ft below the ground surface. The top four ft of the well was
backfilled with soil. Well decommissioning is documented in the Removal Action
Report prepared by EMCON, dated February 5, 1997. ACWD records indicate there are
no other water production wells within a 1-mile radius of the site.

Prior Remedial Action

The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) issued a Consent Order
to BCS in March 1993 (Docket No. I&SE 92/93-013). The Consent Order required that
BCS conduct a remedial investigation of the potentially hazardous substances that may
be present on or beneath the site. The plan for conducting the remedial investigation,
risk assessment, and remedial alternatives evaluation is described in the Workplan for
Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study prepared by EMCON in May 1993. This
Workplan as well as other plans were reviewed and approved by the DTSC prior to
commencing the site investigation and remedial action work.

During the remedial investigation, soil, groundwater, and air samples were collected and
analyzed and the results are described in the Remedial Investigation Report prepared by
EMCON, dated October 27, 1993. The chemical analyses, potential exposure routes,
and future site usage were assessed in the Public Health and Environmental Evaluation
Report prepared by EMCON in January 1994. This report identified any potential health
risks associated with the compounds detected at the site. After the potential risks were
determined, the Feasibility Study for Remedial Action was prepared by EMCON in
January 1996 to assess the alternatives for remediating the site.

Risk-based soil cleanup levels were developed for the site as part of the Final Remedial
Action Plan prepared by EMCON, dated May 31, 1996. Based on the results from the
risk evaluation and on guidelines from the DTSC and the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), cleanup levels were established for the following
substances found in soil at the site: petroleum-hydrocarbons as diesel (1,000 parts per
million [ppm]), lead (5,000 ppm), and PCBs (10 ppm). Based in part on the letter report
Estimated Travel Time of Petroleum Hydrocarbons to San Francisco Bay prepared by
EMCON in April 1994, no groundwater cleanup levels were established for the site by
the DTSC or RWQCB.

The remedial action at the site was divided into two phases (I and IT). Phase I consisted
of excavation of approximately 5,170 cubic yards (cy) of soil impacted above established
cleanup levels and the decommissioning of wells. Phase 1 activities were completed
between July and October 1996 and are documented in the Removal Action Report

£mcon
SACAPROJIECTS\PIOGO1Y0GO10011.3B5-9%cbell:1 Rev. 0, 06/18/1999




Ms. Susan Hugo Project 20G01-001.013
June 18, 1999
Page 4

prepared by EMCON, dated February 5, 1997. The Phase II activities consisted of
placing a permanent asphalt cap on unpaved areas at the site and the installation of three
additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-19, MW-20, and MW-21). The Phase I
field work was conducted between November 1996 and March 1997. The Phase II
activities are documented in the Remedial Action Completion Report prepared by
EMCON, dated April 2, 1997.

The site has been remediated consistent with the requirements in the DTSC approved
Final Remedial Action Plan. Based on health risk assessments, the DTSC has allowed
residual concentrations of petroleum-hydrocarbons, lead, and PCBs to be capped and left
in place. The Remedial Action Completion Report was approved by the DTSC in their
letter dated April 10, 1997.

Existing Groundwater Monitoring System

Postclosure groundwater monitoring at the site is described in the Operations and
Maintenance Plan (OMP) prepared by EMCON, dated March 25, 1997.  Six
groundwater monitoring wells are currently being used to evaluate groundwater
conditions beneath the site. Upgradient wells MW-8, MW-9, and MW-11 were installed
in 1993. Downgradient wells MW-19, MW-20, and MW-21 were installed in
January 1997. Al wells are monitored semiannually for high boiling point
hydrocarbons, total petroleum-hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG), and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Downgradient wells MW-19, MW-20, and MW-21
are also monitored for lead and PCBs.

As stated in the OMP, groundwater monitoring will be conducted until statistical
evaluation indicates the required level of groundwater quality, or parameter stability has
been achieved. However, since groundwater at the site is not a current or potential future
drinking water source, groundwater monitoring will be used primarily to establish a
statistical trend for the site and to determine whether any significant changes occur in
groundwater conditions.

UST REMOVAL

Two approximately 500 gallon tanks were discovered on February 19 and 22, 1999,
during construction demolition activities for the IKEA commercial development
(Figure 2). Tank 1 was thought to be a piece of scrap steel and was inadvertently
removed from the soil by the construction crew on February 19, 1999. Piping associated
with the tank was also removed. The tank and piping was placed on plastic sheeting for
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temporary storage. The second tank (Tank 2) remained in the ground following
discovery. Both Tanks 1 and 2 were buried approximately 3 to 4 ft below the ground
surface.

Prior to UST removal, ETIC personnel field checked each tank for oxygen and explosive
vapor levels using a portable handheld gas detector. ETIC reported the field readings to
the onsite EFD and ACHA personnel and obtained verbal authorization to remove the
USTs.

Tank 1 was a single-wall, heavy steel (approximately 1/4 inch thick) riveted tank. The
tank measured approximately 3.5 ft in diameter by 6.0 ft long. No holes were observed
except for the associated fill pipe or manways at the top of the tank. There was no water
or other liquid in the tank and it appeared to be partially filled with soil. A soil sample
and a groundwater sample were collected from beneath the southern end of Tank 1 on
February 19, 1999.

The piping associated with this tank was discovered in the concrete floor of a previously
demolished building. The piping was within a concrete lined floor trench with steel plate
covers. No staining of the concrete was observed during subsequent demolition of the
concrete flooring and trench.

Tank 2 was a single-wall, heavy steel (approximately 1/4 inch thick) riveted tank. The
tank measured approximately 4.0 ft in diameter by 8.0 ft long. A single small
(approximately 1/8-inch diameter) hole was observed on the north side of the tank. A
single fill pipe port was observed on the top of the west end of the tank. Hydrocarbons
and water from Tank 2, and the associated excavation, was pumped by Americlean to a
tank truck and transported as a non-Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous
waste liquid to Artesian Oil recyclers in Oakland. A test (Modified U. S. Environmental
Protection Agency [USEPA] Method 8015) of a sample of this hydrocarbon collected on
February 23, 1999, indicated 46 percent diesel or Bunker C oil.

The two tanks were loaded onto a flat bed truck for transportation to the Erickson facility
in Richmond, California. Manifests for the tanks and liquid are located in Appendix A.

Soils encountered during UST removal consisted of an older artificial fill layer 3 to 4 ft
thick over native Bay Mud deposits. The fill was comprised of silty soil with metal,
brick, concrete, and slag fragments. The Bay Mud was dark gray silty clay.
Groundwater measured in the tank excavations was approximately 3 to 4 fi bgs.

No petroleum-hydrocarbon odor or soil discoloration was noted at the Tank 1 location.
Moderate to strong petroleum-hydrocarbon odor was noted at the Tank 2 location. Older
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fill soils immediately adjacent to Tank 2 were locally discolored and voids in the soil
contained black oil. No oil or discoloration was observed in the underlying Bay Mud.

As directed by ACHA during removal activities, the oily soil at the Tank 2 area was
excavated and stockpiled on plastic sheeting. Approximately 30 to 40 cy of soil was
stockpiled. ACHA directed that a soil sample from the sidewall at the east and west end
of the tank excavation, and one groundwater sample be collected. The Tank 2
excavation was left open pending laboratory results of the samples.

During the removal activities on March 12, 1999, ACHA gave authorization to backfill
the Tank 1 excavation with clean fill.

Laboratory test results for Tank 2 samples were faxed to ACHA for their review on
March 17, 1999. On March 22, 1999, during a telephone conversation with EMCON
personnel, ACHA gave authorization to backfill the Tank 2 excavation with clean fill.

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS

EMCON collected one soil and one groundwater sample from the Tank 1 area and two
soil samples and one groundwater sample from the Tank 2 area as described earlier.
Groundwater was present in both tank excavation areas at approximately 3 to 4 ft bgs.
Sampling results are summarized in Table 1, and certified analytical reports and chain-
of-custody documentation are presented in Appendix B.

Tank 1

One soil sample (S-1) and one groundwater sample (W-1) were collected from beneath
Tank 1 and analyzed for halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) (USEPA
Method 8010), PCBs (USEPA Method 8082), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
(USEPA Method 8270C), hydrocarbon scan (Modified USEPA Method 8015), TPHG
(CAfleaking underground fuel tank), BTEX and methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) (USEPA
Method 8020), and metals (USEPA Method 6010A), which included cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc.

No target analytes were detected in the two samples collected from beneath Tank 1 with
the following exceptions:

e Trichloroflucromethane and motor oil were detected in groundwater sample
W-1 at 0.6 and 14,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L), respectively.
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s Motor oil was detected in soil sample S-1 at 21 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/Kg) and cadmium, chromium, nickel, and zinc were detected at 1.9, 81, 95,
and 89 mg/Kg, respectively.

These results indicate that Tank 1 has had little or no impact on soil or groundwater in
the vicinity of the tank.

Tank 2

Based on discussions with ACHA at the site on March 12, 1999, soil (T2-SW and
T2-SE) and groundwater (T2-W) samples were collected from the Tank 2 area following
removal of the tank and excavation of oily soil. The samples were analyzed for TPHG
and diesel (Modified USEPA Method 8015), BTEX and MTBE (USEPA Method
8021B), semi-VOCs (USEPA Method 8270B), PCBs (USEPA Method 8082), and lead
(USEPA Method 6010A).

Lead and hydrocarbons quantitated as diesel were the only compounds detected in the
two soil samples. Hydrocarbons were detected at 18 mg/Kg in T2-SW and at 2.6 mg/Kg
in T2-SE, and lead was detected in T2-SW at 3.5 mg/Kg and in T2-SE at 7.1 mg/Kg.
Groundwater sample T2-W was reported with -2-methylnaphthalene at 10 ug/L,
naphthalene at the estimated concentration of 5.4 pg/L, TPHG at 120 ug/L, ethylbenzene
at 0.65 pg/l., toluene at 0.89 pug/L, o-xylene at 1.3 pg/l, m,p-xylenes at 2.1 ug/L,
hydrocarbons quantitated as diesel at 2,800 png/L, and lead at 0.33 mg/L. These results
indicate that there has been minimal impact on soil and groundwater in the vicinity of
Tank 2.

Stockpiled Soil

Forward Incorporated (landfill) in Stockton, California, was contacted regarding soil
disposal characterization requirements. A four point composite sample (EX-1) was
collected from the stockpiled oily soil that was excavated from the Tank 2 area. The
sample was analyzed for total petroleum-hydrocarbons as diesel and BTEX. Diesel and
BTEX were not detected in this sample, however, heavier hydrocarbons than diesel were
detected at 1,100 mg/Kg. The soil and associated piping will be disposed of at the
Forward facility.
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SUMMARY

Based on observations and analytical results, the following conclusions can be made:
e Two USTs have been removed from the site
e Tank 1 and Tank 2 excavations have been backfilled with clean fill

e Tank 1 does not appear to have adversely impacted soil or groundwater in the
vicinity of the tank '

» Piping associated with Tank 1 has been properly disposed

e Tank 2 appeared to have leaked diesel or Bunker C oil to the older fill soils
surrounding the tank

e Impacts at Tank 2 have not significantly impacted the groundwater or Bay Mud
underlying the older fill soils

¢ Visually impacted oily soil was excavated from the Tank 2 area as a remedial
measure

¢ The oily soil was characterized and will be properly disposed

Previously submitted documentation related to remediation of the former Barbary Coast
Steel site established cleanup levels for soils at the site. These cleanup levels were
approved by the DTSC. Results of laboratory analyses indicate that the concentrations of
petroleum-hydrocarbons detected in samples from the Tank 1 and Tank 2 areas do not
exceed cleanup levels. Additionally, groundwater has not been significantly impacted at
either the Tank 1 or Tank 2 location, and the DTSC and RWQCB did not require cleanup
levels for groundwater at this site. The current DTSC approved soil remediation
(allowing residual concentrations of petroleum-hydrocarbons, lead, and PCBs to be
capped with asphalt/concrete and left in place) appears to address the impacts to fill soils
surrounding Tank 2 area. Therefore, no further action is necessary for closure of the two
tank sites.

Monitoring of existing groundwater wells will continue as part of the postclosure
requirements for the previous site remediation. The monitoring results will be used to
establish a statistical trend for the site and to determine whether any significant changes
occur in groundwater conditions.

EMCON
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EMCON recommends that the Tank 1 and Tank 2 sites be considered for closure and a
letter of No Further Action be issued by the Alameda County Health Agency.

Sincerely,
EMCON
. ,‘,.—' //_ ol
/ _ W ’?
Dan Easter, C.E.G. Steve Hickey, P.E.
Project Manager Director of Site Restoration Services

Attachments: Table 1
Figure 1 Site Location
Figure 2 Site Plan - Underground Storage Tank Locations
Appendix A Tank Disposal Manifest
Appendix B Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation

cc:  Charles Keller, IKEA Property, Inc.
Bart Kale, Barbary Coast Steel Corporation
Ted Park, Department of Toxic Substances Control
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Table 1
Analytical Results, Tank 1 and Tank 2 Areas
IKEA, 4300 East Shore Highway, Emeryville, California
Tank 1 Tank 2
Sample Description 5-1 W-1 W-2 T2-SW T2-SE EX-1 T2-W
Matrix Soil Water Product Soil Sail Soil Water
Sample Date 02/19/99  Units 02/19/9%  Units 02/23/99 03/12/99 (3/12/99 04/23/99  Units 03/12/99 Units
Volatile Organic Compounds
(EPA method 8010) (1)
Trichloroflucromethane <0.05 mg/Kg 06 pg/l -- - -- -~ -- -- --
Semivolatile Organic Compounds
(EPA method 8270) (1}
2-Methylnaphthalene <1.5(2) mg/Kg <50(2) pglL -- <0.33 <0.33 -- mg/Kg 10 pg/L
Naphthalene <1.5 (2) mg/Kg <50(2) ugL -- <0.33 <133 -- mg/Kg 541 pgll
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) ‘
| Aroclor 1016 <0.1 mg/kg <2 pgl -- <0012 <0.012 -- mg/Kg <047 pg/L
Aroclor 1221 <0.1 mg/Kg <02 ugll -- <0.024 <024 - mg/Kg <094 pglL
Aroclor 1232 <0.1 mg/Kg <02 uglL -- <0.012 <0012 - mg/Kg <0.47 pg/ll
| Araclor 1242 <0.1 mg/Kg <02 pgl - <0012 <0.012 -- mg/Kg <047 pg/l
Aroclor 1248 <(.1 mg/Kg <02 pgl -- <0.012 <(.012 -- mgfKg <147 pgll
Aroclor 1254 <0.1 mg/Kg <02 pgl - <0.012 <0.012 - mg/Kg <047 pgll
Aroclor 1260 <0.1 mg/Kg <02 gL -- <0.012 <0.012 -- mg/Kg <047 pg/l
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline <1 mg/Kg <50 ug/lL -- <1 <l -- mg/Kg 120 pg/L
Benzene <0.005 mg/Kg <05 pg/l -- <0.005 <0005 <0.005 mg/Kg <05 pgll
Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/Kg <05 uglL -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 mg/Kg 0.65 g/l
Toluene <0.005 mg/Kg <05 pg/L — <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 mg/Kg 0.89 upg/lL
o-Xylene - -- - - - <0.005 <0.005 - mg/Kg 13 pg/L
m,p-Xylenes - - - - - <0.005 <0.005 -- mg/Kg 2.1 pgl
Total xylenes <0.005 mg/Kg <0.5 ug/l - -- -- <0.005 mg/Kg - pgl
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.05 mg/Kg <3 uglL - <0020 <0.020 -- mg/Kg <2 ug/L
Mineral Spirits <1 mg/Kg <250(3) pg/L. <0.5% - -- - - - --
Jet Fuel <l mg/Kg <250(3) pg/L <0.5% -- -- -- -- - -
Kerosene <1 mg/Kg <250(3) pg/L <0.5% - - - - - =
Diesel <1 mg/Kg <250(3)y pg/L 46% (4) 18 (5) 2.6 (5) 1100 (6) mg/Kg 2800 (5) pglL
Motor oil 21 mg/Kg 14000 pg/L <2.5% - .- -- -- -- --
| Metals
Cadmium 1.9 mg/Kg <0005 mg/lL -- - - - -- -- -
Chromium 81 mg/Kg <0.01 mglL -- -- - - - - -
Lead <5 mg/Kg <0.05 mg/L - 5 7.1 - mglkg 033 mglL
Nickel 95 mg/Kg <0.02 mg/L - -- -- - -- - -
Zinc 89 mg/Kg <0.02 mg/L - -- -- - - - -
Notes:
(1) Omly those compounds detected in one or more samples are listed.
(2) Reporting limits are elevated due to matrix interference.
(3) Reporting limits are elevated due to high analyte concentration.
(4) Sample fingerprint most closely resembles diesel, but is not diesel #2 which was used for calibration.
(5) Sampie exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard. Heavier hydrocarbons than diesel standard are present.
(5) Sample contains a higher boiling point hydrocarbon mixtuee quankitated as Gesel. The chromatogram does not match the typical diese] fingerprint.
mg/Kg = milligrams per kilogram
He/L = micrograms per liter
mg/L = milligrams per liter
Y = Estimated value below reporting Jimit
-- = Not requested
EMCon
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STATE OF CALUFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

[X] 1 mew PermiT
[] 2 wrERmM pERMIT

[T @ RENEWAL PERMIT
(] « amenpED PERMIT

MARK ONLY
ONE [TEM

[] 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATION
[] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

[] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED. SITE

I, FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)}

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
TKEA PROPERTY, INC. TKEA PROPERTY, INC.
ADDAESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL % (OPTIONAL)
4300 EAST SHORE HIGBWAY SHELILMOURD —
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE
EMERYVILLE CA 94608 {(510) 655-9782
+ BOX (X corroramon (] MOWVIDUAL  {_] PARTNERSHIP [ZJ LocAL-AGENCY [ counry-agency*® (] STATELAGENCY® ([ FEDERAL-AGENCY™
TO INDIGATE DISTRICTS
* If owner of UST is & public agancy, complats tha following: name of supervisar of division, section or offica which operates the LST
TYPE OF BUSINESS v IFINDIAN [# OF TANKS ATSITE | E.P.A. 1D ioral
[3 1 GASSTATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR OO aetemvanion # {optional}
[[3 3 Famm [] 4 PROCESSOR [X] 5 OTHER OATRUSTLANDS | 2 CAC002111120

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (FRIMARY)

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - aptional

WITH AREA Ci

DAYS: MAME (LAST, FIRST)
HALDE

PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRS
EASTE?(, DAN (EMC()H) (916) 928 3300 RMAN, GREG (DPR CONST) (510) 655-9782
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE

EASTER, DAN (EMCOKR) {916) 928-3300

(. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

MAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
IKEA PROPERTY, INC. CEARLES KELLER
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v box to indcale 1 womiDyAL [ Loca-atENGY [T STATE-AGENCY
496 WEST CERMANTOWN PIKE (X cORPORATION [ PARTMNERSHIP T COUNTY-AGENCY  [] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE FHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PLYMOUTH MEETIKG PA 19462 (610) 834-0180

Ill. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF OWNER
TKEA PROPERTY, INC.

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v box 1o indicata ] INDMVIDUAL [ LoGAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
496 WEST GERMANTOWN PIKE (] CORPORATION [ PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENGY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENGY
CITY NAME STATE ZIF CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PLYMOUTH MEETIRG PA 19462 610-834-0180

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise.

wana (4[4[ [ [ ] [ [ | WA

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

o bostoindicats 1 1 SELFANSURED [] 2 aUARANTEE ] 3 INSURANCE

[ 4 SURETY BOND
[ & STATE FUND & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER LETTER [ 9 STATE FUND & CERTIFICATEQF DEFOSTT ] 10 LOGAL GOV, MECHANISM

(1 s LETTEROF CREDIT

[ 6 exempiion L1 7 STATE FUND
9 OTHER

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal natification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box 1 or il is checked.

T s rrvominis

HRes 1DeNT

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L] w7 w[]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TQ THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK OWNER'S TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR

ﬁm/ 6,/997

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OFTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRIGT CODE - QPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATICN QMLY.
OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM A (6-95)




STATE OF CALFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM. Tk /
MARK ONLY 1 NEW PEAMIT ] 3 RENGWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERIM PERAMIT [] # AMENDED PERMIT (] © TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ ] 8 TANK AEMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNERS TANK 1. D.# NA B. MaNUFACTURED BY: UNKNOWN

C. DATE INSTALLED {MODAYNEAR) TNENOWN D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: APPROX. 500 GALLONS

IIl. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 15 MARKED, COMPLETE iTEM C.

& [} 1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL ] 4 on B. c. L] tarsmusnumemm [ ] 3 oessl [ | 6 AvIATIONGaS

1b PREMIUM UNLEADED M
[] 2 PeTROLEUM [] s EmPTY [] 1 probucT L] [] 4 easanoL [ ] 7 weTHanaL
[ ] 1c MDGRADE UNLEADED | | 5 JETFUEL | | 8 Mes

[] & cHEmICAL PRODUCT [X] 95 unknown [] 2 waste [] 2 teaneo [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM. D BELOW

D. IF (A.1)15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME GF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS #:

ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES iN BOX D AND E

A TYPE OF [] 1 pousLe waLL [ ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERICR LINER [ s INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ ] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM (X 2 siveLe wal [] 4 SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT [] e oTHeR
8. TANK (X} 1 BaRE STEEL [] 2 stamess sTEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [ ] s CONCRETE [T} & POLYVINYL GHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [T] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FA®
(Primary Tank) ™) 5 BRONZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL { ] 95 UNKNOWN ] 99 OTHER
C. INTERIOR [ ] 1 RuBBER LINED [T] 2 ALKyD UNING [] a eroxy UNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING OR [ 5 aLass LNiNG [] & unLNED [X] 95 unknown [ 99 OTHER
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES __ NO__
Dgg;i%'gn ] 1 pOLYETHYLENE wRAP [ | 2 COATING [] 2 vwrowhar [ ] 4 FIBERAGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
ION
PROTECTION [:] & CATHCDIC PROTECTION I:l 91 NONE [;X'] 85 UNKNOWN El 93 QOTHER
SPILL CONTAINMENT INGTALLED (vEART NONE OVERFILL PAEVENTION EGUIFMENT INGTALLED (YEAR) NONE:
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, ete. prop TUBE YES NQ STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES NG
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDEAGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A& U 1 SUCTION A & 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A K 1 sinGLE waLL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 EINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 59 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A X 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U %9 QTHER
1 MECHANICAL LINE LEAK 2 LINE TIGHTHESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRAONIC LINE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP
D. LEAK DETECTION [ |' grichen L] TESTING c MONITORING ] LEAX DETECTCR L) SHUTDGWN [X]s9 orenNONE
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER & ANNUAL TANK
(] 1 visuaL creck 0] AECONCILIATION MOMITORING O] GAUGING (] MONITORING TESTING
7 CONTINUCUS INTEASTITIAL 9 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK E 95 LINKNOWN 99 OTHER
L] 7 e (] e sn L] & e e ] TESTING L]
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1. ESTIM T USED {MO/CAY/VR} 2. ESTIMATED GUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
ATRRN SUBSTANCE RsmanNG _ 0.5 GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? ves [] Mo |

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLELED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

mSSSES LIl T M omard hrere 6, /155

{
o

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
_ COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD.# Ty 1ttt il
PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FOAM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORMB (6-95)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM. Tz A 2

MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [(] s cHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED OMSITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 wTERAM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [[] & TEMPORARY TAMK CLOSURE [ | B TANK REMGVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK |.D. # RA - B. MANUFACTURED BY: UNKNOWN

€. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYYEAR) UNKNOWN D. TANK CAPACITY IN GaLLoNs: APPROX. 500 GALLONS

Il, TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

A [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []4ou B, c. L] 1aREGUARUNLEADED | | 3 DIESEL [ | 6 AVIATION GAS

14 PREMIM 4 H
[] 2 peTROLEUM [] s &mpry (] 1 pRoDUCT (L] 1 enouun ueeioe [ | & casanoL [ ] 7 memianoL
[ ] tc moGRaoe uteaoed [ | 5 JeTruEL [ | B Mas

(] 3 cHemcaL ProbucT [X] 85 unknown [[] 2 wasTe [] 2 weapeD | 99 OTHER {DESCAIBE N ITEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (A.1} 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER MAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A S ¥

Il TANK CONSTRUCTION  marx ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, 8, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX 0 ANG E

A. TYPE OF [ ] 1 oousLe waw [] 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ 5 INTEANAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ | 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL [ ] ¢ SINGLE waLL IN A vAULT [] o9 otheR

8. TANK (X 1 BARE STEEL [ 2 stamiess steeL [ ] 2 FeERGLASS ] 4 SYEELGLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [] s concrete [] 8 POLYVINYL GHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [ ] B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTank) ™7 5 gronzE [] 10 GALVAMIZED STEEL [ | 85 UNKNOWN [} 99 omeR

C. INTERIOR [] 1 RuseER LINED [] 2 AvD UNING [] = ePoxy usiNg  [_] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING OR (] 5 eLass LNING [] & uNuNED 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 99 OTHER
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES __ NO__

D. EXTEFggH [} 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [} s vinve whap [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
CORROSION
PROTECTION [T s caTHODIC PROTECTION { | 1 NONE [X} 95 unicuown [] = oTHER

SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) NORE GVERFILL FREVENTION EQUIFMENT INSTALLED (YEAR] NONE

E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, ete. prop TuBE YES NO STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES NO

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIACLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A & 2 PRESSURE AU 2 GRAVITY AU 4 FIEXIBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A K 1 SINGLE waLL A U Z DOUBLE WALL A U 23 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 5% OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A K 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE {PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

1 MECHANICAL LINE tEAK 2 {NE TIGHTNESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTIAL [ 4 ELECTRONIC LINE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP
D. LEAK DETECTION [ " serema L TESTING L] MONITORING [ LEAK DETECTOR 0] SHUTDOWN K)o omen NOKE

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 8 ANNUAL TANK
[ 1 visua cueck [ 2 et mon MONITORING [ GAUGING L5 Cornna TESTING
7 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK 95 UNKNCWN 99 OTHER
OJ MOMTORING []ssm [ e GAUGING e X [
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PeRMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1. ESTIMATED DAJE LAST USED {MO/DAY/YR} 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
UNENOWK SUBSTANGE REMAINNG __ 0= GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? ves [] wo[]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETEDWINDER PFENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

WSS U . micbodarp Mo 6, 1957

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

. COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# (] i) ity LT T
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPRQVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FIiLE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (B-05) FORDOMB-RT
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?Columbio
" Analytical
S Serviceg e

An Emplayee-Owned Cormpany

February 26, 1999 Service Request No.: $9900593

Mr. Dan Easter
EMCON

1433 North Market Blvd,
Sacramento, CA 95834

RE: 1KEA/22175-001.003
Dear Mr. Easter:

The following pages contain analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on
February 19, 1999. Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which

contains sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this
project. The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above. To

help expedite our service, please refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below contirms that pages 2 through 37, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Sincerely,

V,ézm; 7243 T 4/76

Bernadette T. Cox
Project Chemist

3334 Victor Court = Sanra Clara, CA 95054-2316 »  Telephone (408) 748-9700 «  Faox (408) 748-9860




AZLA
ASTM
BOD
BTEX
CAM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
coD
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DLCS
DMS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GCIMS
Ic
ica
Icp
ICV

J

LCs
LUFT

MBAS
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
MS
MTBE
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
NTU
ppb
ppm
PQL
Qaac
RCRA
RPD
sim
SM
STLC
sW

TCLP
TDS
TPH

TRPH
7SS
TTLC
VOA

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.
Acronyms
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
American Saciety for Testing and Materials
Biochemical Oxygen Demand
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
California Assessment Metals
California Air Resources Board
Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chlorofluoracarbon
Colany-Forming Unit
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Guality
Department of Health Services
Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample
Duplicate Matrix Spike
Department of Ecology
Department of Health
U. 8. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Pragram
Gas Chromatography
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
lon Chromatography
Initial Calibration Blank sample
Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry
Initial Calibration Verification sample
Estimated concentration, The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.
Laboratory Control Sample
Leaking Underground Fuet Tank
Madified
Methylene Blue Active Substances
Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.
Method Detection Limit
Most Probabie Number
Method Reporting Limit
Matrix Spike
Methyi tert-Butyl Ether
Not Applicable

‘Not Analyzed

Mot Calculated

National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement

Not Detected at ar above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)

National Institute for Cccupational Safety and Health

Nephelometric Turbidity Units

Parts Per Billion

Parts Per Million

Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

Rescource Conservation and Recovery Act

Relative Percent Difference

Selected lon Monitoring

Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and VWastewater, 18th Ed., 1992
Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, S\W-B45,

3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates L, |l, 1lA, and 1B,

Taxicity Characteristic |.eaching Procedure

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbeéns

Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal
to the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
Total Recoverable Petraleurn Hydracarbons

Total Suspended Solids

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Volatile Organic Analyte(s} ACRONLST.DQOC 7/14/95

Page 2



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: $99003593
Project: IKEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected: 2/19/99
Sample Matrix: Soil . Date Received: 2/19/99

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample Name: 51 : Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: S9900593-001 . Basis; Wet
Test Notes:

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Dichleredifluoromethane (CFC 12) EPA 5030 8010 0.1 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Chloromethane EPA 5030 8010 0.1 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Vinyl Chloride EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Bromomethane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Chloroethane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Trichloroflueromethane (CFC 11) EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,1-Dichloroethenc EEPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Methvlene Chloride EPA 5030 8310 0.5 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthenc EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene : EPA 5030 2010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Chloroform EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,1,1-Taehloroethane (TCA) EPA 3030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,2-Dichlorocthane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Trichloroethene {TCE) EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1.,.2-Dichioropropane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Bromodichloromethane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyi Ether EPA 5030 8010 0.5 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA 5030 8010 (105 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) EPA 5030 2010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Dibromochloromethane EPA 5030 3010 .05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Chlorobenzene EPA 5030 8010 0.05 i 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Bromoform EPA 5030 2010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,1,2 2-Tetrachlorocthane EPA 5030 2010 0.05 i 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA 5030 28010 0.1 i 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA 5030 3010 0.1 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzenc EPA 3030 %010 0.1 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1944/111296

Page 3




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: $9900593
Praject: IKEA/22175-0G1,003 Date Collected; NA
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: NA

Halogenated Volatle Organic Compounds

Sample Name: Method Blank(3B) Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code; S$990223-5B1 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Resuit
Analyte Method Mecthod MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) EPA 5030 8010 0.1 i 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Chloromethane EPA 5030 8010 0.1 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Vinyl Chloride EPA 5030 8010 0.05 i 2/23/99 - 2/23/99 ND
Bromomethane EPA 5030 3010 0.05 | 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Chlorcethane EPA 5030 £010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) EPA 5030 3010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 NI
Trichlorotnfiuorocthane (CFC 113) EPA 3030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Methylene Chloride EPA 5030 8010 0.5 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 5030 RG10 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
¢is-1,2-Dichlorocthene EPA 5030 80310 0.05 i 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Chloroform EPA 5030 8010 0.035 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA} EPA 5030 8010 0.05 | 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Carbon Tetrachioride EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA 5030 3010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Trichloreethene (TCE) EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,2-Dichloropropanc EPA 5030 2010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Bromodichloramethane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether EPA 5030 8010 0.5 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloroprapene EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
cis-1.3-Dichloroprepene EPA 5030 8010 .0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Tetrachlotvethene (PCE) EPA 5030 8010 0.05 i 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Dibromochloromethane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
Chlorobenzene EPA 5030 R010 0.05 1 22399 2/23/99 ND
Bromoform EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 5030 8010 0.05 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene LPA 3030 8010 0.1 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1.4-Dichlotobenzene EPA 5030 8010 0.1 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA 5030 3010 0.1 1 2/23/99 2/23/99 ND

1844/111296
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Dichloraditluoromethane (CFC 12)
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 113
1,1-Dichleroethene
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113)
Methyiene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene
1,1-Dichleroethanc
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA)
Carbon Tetrachlonde
1.2-Dichlorocthanc
Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromotorm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzenc
1,2-Dichlorabenzene

1544/111296

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON

Analyﬁcal Report

IKEA/22175-001.003

Water

Hulogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

W-1
59900593-002

Prep
Method

EPA 5030
IiPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
LPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5G30
EPA 5030
I:PA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 3030
EPA 503¢
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 3030
EPA 5030
EPA 5030
EPA 3030

Analysis
Method MRL
801¢ 1
8010 1
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 05
80160 0.5
8010 3
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 05
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
a010 0.5
8010 5
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 0.5
8010 5
8010 0.5
8010 )
8010 0.5
810 1
8010 1
8010 1

Page 5

Dilution

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Factor Extracted Analyzed Result

U A U P Sl e T e T S T

Date Date
MNA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/59
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99
NA 2/23/99

CEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES

89900593
2/19/99
2/19/99

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Dichloredifluoromethane {CI'C 12)

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chlonide
Bromomethane
Chloroethane

Trchlorofluoromethanc (CFC 11)

1,1-Dichloroethene

Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113}

Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthenc
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichioroethane
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA)

Carbon Tetrachlonde
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene {TCE)
1.2-Dichloroprepane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene (PCL)
Dibrormochioromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromotorm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1.3-Dichlorobenzent
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1844/111256

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

EMCON

IKEA/22175-001.003

Water

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
Methad Blank(5B)
5990222-WB3
Prep Analysis
Method Method MRL

EPA 5030 8010 1
EPA 5030 8010 1
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
IZPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 3010 0.5
EPA 5030 8G10 5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8G10 0.5
EPA 5030 RO10 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 3
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 3030 8010 05
EPA 5030 2010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 3030 8010 0.5
EPA 3030 %010 0.3
EPA 5030 8010 0.5
EPA 5030 8010 1
EPA 5030 8010 1
EPA 5030 2010 1

Page 6

Dilution

Date

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date

Factor Extracted Analyzed Result

e b e e bt b et i miad e b b el et bt e e et el ) e b b et

2/23/9%
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/9%
2/23/9%
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/9%
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99

CEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEELEEEEREE

59900593
NA
NA

o ug/L (ppb)
. NA

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes;

Analyte

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

1544/111296

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,
Analytical Report
EMCON
[KEA/22175-001.003
Soil
Polvchlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
5-1
59900593001

Prep Analysis Dilutien  Date

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Date
Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
EPA 3350C 3082 0.1 1 2/22/99 /23/99
EPA 3350C 3082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99
EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99
EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99
EPA 3350C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99
EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99
EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99

Page 7

59900593
2/19/99
2/19/99

mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Result
Notes



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: 59900593
Project: IKEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: NA

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Sample Name: Method Blank Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code; S990222-MB Basis: Wet
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Resuit
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Aroclor 1016 EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/9% ND
Aroclor 1221 EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
Aroclor 1232 EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
Aroclor 1242 EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
Aroclor 1248 EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
Aroclor 1254 EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 /23199 ND
Arcclor 1260 EPA 3550C 8082 0.1 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
LS44/L11295
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroctor 1232
Arocior 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

PR44/111296

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
EMCON
IKEA/22175-001.003
Water
Polvchlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
W-1

59900553-002

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Prep Analysis Dilation  Date Date
Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
EPA 3510A 8082 0.2 1 2/23/99 2724199
EPA 3510A 8082 02 1 2/23/99 2/24/99
EPA 3510A 8082 0.2 1 2/23/99 2/24/99
EPA 3510A, 2082 02 1 2/23/99 2/24/99
EPA 35104 8082 02 1 2/23/99 2/24/99
EPA 3510A 8082 02 1 2/23/99 2/24/9%
EPA 3510A 8082 0.2 1 2/23/99 2/24/99

CEEEEEE

59900593
2/19/99
2/19/99

ug/L {ppb)
NA

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Araclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

1344111256

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON

KEA22175.001.003

Water

Method Blank
5990223-MB

Prep
Methed

EPA 3510A
EPA 3510A
EPA 3510A
EPA 3510A
EPA 3510A
EPA 3510A
EPA 35104

Analytical Report

Polvchlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Analysis
Method MRL
8082 02
8082 0.2
8082 0.2
8082 0.2
2082 0.2
8082 0.2
8082 0.2

Page 10

Dilution

Date

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Date

Factor Extracted Analyzed Result

— o —

2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99
2/23/99

2/23/99 ND
2/23/99 ND
2/23/99 ND
2/23/99 ND

2/23/99 ND
2/23/99 ND
2/23/99 ND

59900593
NA
NA

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON : Service Request: 59900593
Project: IKEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected: 2/19/9%
Sample Matrix: Seil Date Received: 2/19/99

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

l Sample Name: S-1 Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: S9900593-001 Basis: Wet
Test Notes: M1

' Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Naphthalene EPA 3550 $270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <l.5

I Acenaphthylene EPA 3550 8270C 03 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <1.5
Acenaphtherie EPA 3550 8270C 03 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <l.5
Fluorene LEPA 35350 8270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <l.5
Phenanthrene EPA 35350 R270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <1.5

l Anthracene ] EPA 3350 8270C 0.3 3 2/22/99 2/24/99 <l.5
Fluoranthene EPA 3550 R270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <l.5
Pvrene LLPA 3550 8270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <l.5
Benz(ajanthracene EPA 3530 §270C 03 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <i.5

l Chrysene EPA 3550 8270C 0.3 3 2/22/99 2/24/99 <1.5
Benzo(b)fluoranthene EPA 3550 8270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <1.5
Benzo(k)fluoranthene EPA 3550 . §270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <1.5
Benzo{a)pyrene EPA 3550 §270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <1.3

l Indeno{1,2 3-cd)pyrenc EPA 3550 8270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <1.5
Dibenz(a. h)anthracene EPA 3550 8270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 /24/99 <1.5
Benzo(g.h,iyperylene EPA 3550 8270C 03 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <1.5

l 2-Methylnaphthalene EPA 3550 &8270C 0.3 5 2/22/99 2/24/99 <1.5

l M1 The MRL was elevated because of matrix interferences.
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Naphthalcne
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pyrene
Benz{a)anthracenc
Chrysene
Benzo(b)fluoranthenc
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Benzo(g.hi)pervlene
2-Methylnaphthalene

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
EMCON _ Service Request:
IKEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected:
Soil Date Received:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Methad Blank Units:
5990222-5B1 Basis:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date
Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Resuit
EPA 3550 8270C 0.3 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 0.3 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3350 8270C 03 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 03 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 03 1 2/22/99.  2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 0.3 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 03 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 a270C 0.3 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 R270C 0.3 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 "8270C 0.3 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 WD
EDPA 3550 8270C 0.3 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 03 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 03 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 03 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 03 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 03 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND
EPA 3550 8270C 0.3 1 2/22/99 2/23/99 ND

Page 12

89900593
NA
NA

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Result
Notes




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sumple Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pyrene
Benz{a)anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo(b)ftuoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranihene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Indeno(1,2,3-ed)pvrene
Dibenz(a_h)anthracene
Benzoig,hyperylene
2-Methylnaphthalene

M1

182p/020567p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
EMCON Service Request:
IKEA22175-001.003 Date Collected:
Waler Date Received:

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

W-1 Unats:

599(0393-002 Basis:

M1

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date

Method Method MRL Facter Extracted Analyzed Result
EPA 3510 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
tPA 3310 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2124/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270C 3 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 R270C 3 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270GC 5 16 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270C b 16 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
LEPA 3510 82700 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 R270C 5 10 2/23/99 - 2/24/99 <50
EPA 3510 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50
15PA 3510 8270C 5 10 2/23/99 2/24/99 <50

The MRL was elevated because of mairix interferences.
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59900593
2/19/99
2/19/9%

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Naphthalene
Acenaphthyienc
Acenaphthene
Fluarene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pvrene
Benz(a)anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrens
Indeno(1,2,3-¢d)pyrene
Dibenz(a,hanthracene
Benzo(g h.i)peryienc
2-Methylnaphthalenc

LS2p/020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON

[KEA22175-001.003

Water

Method Blank
5990223-WB1

Prep
Method

EPA 3310
EPA 3310
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Analysis
Method

8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
R8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
8270C
§270C
8270C
8270C
8270C

Analytical Report

MRL

Lhththth th Lh th Lh Lh Lh wa L b uh e e L

Page 14

Dilution

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Factor Extracted Analyzed Result

b b el e et ke bk et

Date Date
2/23/99 /24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99
2/23/99  2/24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99
2/23/99  2/24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99
2/23/99  2/24/99
2/23/99  2/24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99
2123/99 2/24/99
2/23/99 2/24/99

CEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

59900593
NA
NA

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Mineral Spirits
Iet Fuel
Kerosene
Diesel

Mater Otl

1522/020597p

EMCON

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

[KEA/Z22175-001.003

Sail

5-1

55900393-001

Prep

Method

LUFT
LUFT
LUTT
LUFT
LUFT

Analysis
Method

Modified EPA 8015
Modified EPA 80135
Modified EPA 8015
Maodified EPA 8013
Modified EPA 8015

Analytical Report

Hydrocarbon Scan

MRL

[ O

Pape 15

Dilution

Date

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Umnaits:
Basis:

Date

Factor Extracted Apalyzed Resuli

— ke

2/20/99
2/20/99
2/20/99
2/20/99
2/20/99

2/25/99 ND
2/25/9% ND

2/25/99 ND
2/25/9% ND
2/25/99 21

59900593
2/19/9%
219/99

mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Resuit
Notes



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON
Project: IKEA/22175-001.003
Sample Matrix:  Soil

Sample Name: Method Blank
Lab Code: 5990220-MB
Test Notes:

Prep Analysis
Analyte Methaod Method
Mineral Spirits LUFT Modified EPA 8013
Jet Fuel LUFT Moditied EPA 8015
Kerosene LUFT Modified EPA 8015
Diesel LUFT Moditied EPA 8015
Motor Oil LUFT Modified EPA 8013

1$72020557p

Analytical Report

Hydrocarbon Scan

MRL

W o e eed

Page 16

Dilution

Date

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Date

Factor Extracted Analyzed Resuit

— b e b e

2/20/99
2/20/99
2/20/99
2/20/99
2/20/99

2/25/99 ND
2/25/9% ND
2/25/99 ND
2/25/99 ND

2/25/99 ND

89900593
NA
NA

mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Mineral Spirits
Tet Fuel
Kerosene
Digsel

Motor Oil*

Cl

1822/02059Tp

EMCON

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Service Request:

[KEA/22173-0001.003 Date Collected:
Waler Date Received:
Hydrocarbon Scan

W1 Units:

59900593-0012 Basis:
" Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date
Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
EPA 3510 Moditied EPA 8015 50 5 2/20/99 2/24/99 <250
EPA 3510 Moditied EPA RO15 50 5 2/20/99 2/24/99 <250
I:PA 3510 Medified EPA 8013 50 5 2/20/99 2/24/99 <250
EPA 3510 Moditied EPA 8015 50 5 2/20/99 2/24/99 <250
EPA 3510 Modified EPA 8013 250 3 2/20/99 2/24/9% 14000

The MRL was elevated due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.
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59900593
2/19/99
2/19/99

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Resnlt
Notes

C1
Cl
C1
C1



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Mireral Spirits
Jet Fuel
Kerosene
Diesel

Motor Onl*

1322/020597p

EMCON

COLUMEIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

IKEA/22175-001.003

Witer

Method Blank
5090220-MB

Prep
Method

EPA 3510
LEPA 3310
[ZPA 3510
EPA 3510
EPA 3510

Analysis
Method

Moditied EPA 8015
Modified EPA B013
Modified EPA 8013
Modified EPA 8013
Modified EPA 8015

Analytical Report

Hydrocarbon Scan

MRL

30
50
50
50
250

Page 18

Service Request: 52900593
Date Collected: NA
Date Received: NA

Units; ug/L (ppb)

Basis: NA

Dilution  Date Date Result
Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes

1 2/20/99 2/22/99 ND

1 2/20/99 2/22/99 ND

1 2/20/99 2/22/99 ND

1 2/20/99 2/22/99 ND

1 2/20/99 2/22/99 ND



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report .
Client: EMCON Service Request: $9900593
Project: IKEA/22173-001.003 Date Collected: 2/15/99
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 2/19/49

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: 5-1 ' Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: 59900593-001 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilation  Date Date Result
Analvte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
1PH as Gasoling EPA 3030 CA/LUFT i 1 2/20/99 2/20/99 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 2/20/99 2/20/99 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8020 - 0.005 I 2/20/99 2/20/99 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 3030 8020 0.005 i 2/20/99 2/20/99 ND
Kylenes, Total EPA 5030 8020 0.005 | 2/20/99 2/20/99 ND
Methyl tert-Butvl Ether EPA 5034 3020 0.05 i 2/20/99 2/20/99 ND

18220020597

Page 19



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON ‘ Service Request: $9900593
Project: [KEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected: WA
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: NA

BTEX, MTRE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Method Blank Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: $990220-5B1 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Methad Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Resnlt Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 L 2/20/99 2720099 ND
Benzene EPA 3030 5020 0.005 L 2/20/99 2/20/99 ND
Toluene EPA 3030 8020 0.005 I 2/20/99 2/20/99 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 2/20/99 2/20/99 ND
Kylenes, Total EPA 3030 8020 0.005 1 2/20/99 2/20/99 ND
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8020 .05 1 2/20/99 /20/99 ND

1822/020597p
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Client:

- Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code;
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylhenzene

Xylenes, Total

Methyl terf -Butyl Ether

1822/020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Amnalytical Report
EMCON Service Request:
[KEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected:
Waler Date Received:

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

W-1 Units:
359900593-002 ’ Basis:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date

Methed Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Resulé
EPA 3030 CA/LUFT 50 I NA 2/20/99 ND
EPA 3030 8020 0.5 I NA 2/20/99 ND
EPA 5030 8020 0.5 I NA 2/20/99 ND
EPA 3030 8020 0.5 I NA 2/20/99 ND
EPA 3030 RO20 0.5 1 NA 2/20/99 ND
EPA 5030 8020 3 1 NA 2/20/99 ND

Page 21

§9900593
2/19/99
2/19/99

ug/L (pph)

NA

Result
Notes



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: 59900593
Project: IKEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA

RTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Method Blank : Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: §990220-WI31 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline 2PA 3030 CA/LUTT 50 1 NA 2/20/99 ND
Benzene LPA 3030 8020 0.5 1 NA 2/20/99 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8020 Q.5 1 NA 2/20/99 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8020 .5 1 NA 2/20/99 ND
Kylenes, Total EPA 3030 8020 0.5 1 NA 2/20/99 ND
Methyl rerr-Butyt Ether EPA 3030 8020 3 1 NA 2/20/99 ND

1822/Q20597p
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Nicket
Zine

1522/020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON

[KEA22175-001.003

Soil

5-1
59900393-001

Prep
Method

EPA 3050BM
EPA 3050BM
EPA 3050BM
EPA 3050BM
EPA 3050BM

Analytical Report
Total Metals

Analysis
Method MRL

GOL0A 0.5

G010A 1

6010A 5

O010A 2

6010A 2

Page 23

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:
Dilution Date Date
Factor Prepared Analyzed Result
2/22/99 2/22/99 1.9
2/22/99 2/22/99 81

2/22/99 2/22/99 ND
2/22/99 2/22/9% 95
2/22/99 2/22199 89

— b

859900593
2/19/99
2/19/99

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

_ Sample Name:

L.ab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Nickel
Zine

1522/020397p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
EMCON
IKEA/22175-001.003
Soil
Total Metals
Methed Blank
5990222-MB
Prep Analysis
Method Method MRL
'1:PA 3050BM 6010A 0.5

EPA 3050BM GO10A 1

EPA 3050BM a010A 3

LPA 3050BM 6010A 2

EPA 3050BM 6010A 2

Page 24

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:
Dilution Date Date
Factor Prepared Analyzed Resuit

1 2/22/99 2/22/99 ND

1 2/22/99 2/22/99 ND

1 2/22/99 2/22/99 ND

1 2/22/99 2/22/99 ND

1 2/22/99 2/22/99 ND

59900593
NA
NA

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Result
Notes




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix;

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Nickel
Zinc

1522/020397p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON
IKEA/22175-001.003
Water

W-1
59900593-002

Prep
Method

EPA 3005
EPA 3005
EPA 3005
EPA 3005
EPA 3005

Analytical Report
Dissolved Metals
Analysis
Methaod MRL
6010A 0.005
6010A 0.01
6010A 0.05
6010A 0.02
6010A 0.02

Page 25

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Uhnits:
Basis:
Dilution Date Date
Factor Prepared Analyzed Result
1 NA 2/22/99 NP
1 NA 2/22/99 ND
1 NA 2/22/99 ND
1 NA 2/22/99 ND
1 NA 2/22/99 ND

89500593
2/19/499
2/19/99

mg/L (ppm)
NA

Result
Notes




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Noles:

Analyte

Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Nickel
Zine

1522/020597p

EMCON

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

[KEA22175-001.003

Water

Method Blank
5990222-MB

Prep
Method

EPA 3005
EPA 3005
EPA 3005
EPA 3005
EPA 3005

Analytical Report
Dissolved Metals
Analysis
Method MRL
6010A 0,005
60104 0.01
6010A 0.05
6010A 0.02
6010A 0.02

Page 26

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Units:
Basis:
Dilution Date Date
Factor Prepared Analyzed Result
1 NA 2722199 ND
| NA 2/22/99 ND
1 NA 2/22/99 ND
1 NA 2/22/99 ND
1 NA 2122199 ND

59900593
NA
NA

mg/L (ppm)
NA

Resulé
Notes




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

5-1
Method Blank({3B)

SURIG52595

EMCON
IKEA/22175-001.003
Soil

FEPA 3030
810

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Lab Code

59900593001
§5590223-3B1

Test
Notes

CAS Acceptance Limits:

Page 28

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed;

Units:
Basis:

Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene

100
106

74-125

59900593
NA
NA
NA
NA

PERCENT
NA



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

W-1
Method Blank(3B)

SUR3/052595

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
EMCON Service Request:
IKEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected:
Water Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA 5030 Units:
8010 Basis:
Test Percent Recovery

Lab Code Notes 4-Bromofluorobenzene

59900593-002 101

S990222-WRB3 103

CAS Acceptance Limits: 74-125

Page 29

59900593
NA
NA
NA
NA

PERCENT
NA




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: FMCON Service Request: $9900593
Project: IKEA/22175-601.003 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix:  Sail Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Prep Method: EPA 3550C Lnits; PERCENT
Analysis Method; 8082 Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code Notes Decachlorobiphenyl
8-1 59900593001 117
Method Blank S990222-MB : 110
CAS Acceptance Limits: 49-145

SURMN052595 -
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Client;
Project:
Sampie Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name
Ww-1
Method Blank

SUR3052595

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
EMCON
[KIEA/22175-001.003
Water
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
EPA 3510A
#0382
Test

Lab Code Notes

S59900593-002

5990223-MB

CAS Acceptance Limits:

Page 31

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Units:
Basis:

Percent Recovery
Decachlorobiphenyl

34
116

19-127

89900593
NA
NA
NA
NA

PERCENT
NA




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

8-1
Method Blank

2FP
PHL
NBZ
FBP
TBP
TPH

SURE/020597p

QA/QC Report
EMCON
IKEA/22175-001.003
Sail
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
[EPA 35330
8270C
Test Percent
Lah Code Notes 2FP PHL NBZ
89900593-001 NA NA 60
5990222-5B1 NA NA 68
CAS Acceptance Eimits: 25-121 24-113 23-120

2-Fluorophenol
Phenal-D6
Nitrobenzene-1)3
2-Fluorohiphenyl
2.4.6-Tribromophenal
Terphenyl-D 14

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Page 32

Service Request:

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Units:
Basis:
Recevery
FBP TBP
78 NA
3 NA
30-115 19-122

59900593
NA
NA
NA
NA

mg/Kg (ppm)
NA

TPH

68
32

18-137




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

W-1
Method Blank

2rp
PHL
NBZ
FBP
TBP
TPH

S1

SURE/020557p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON
IKEA/22175-001.003
Water

[LPA 351D

R270C

Lab Code

899500593-002
S990223-WBI1

CAS Acceptance Limits:

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-Do
Nitrabenzene-D5
2-Fluarobiphenyl

2. 4.6-Trihramophenaol
Terphenyl-D 14

QA/QC Report

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Test

Notes 2FP PHL
NA NA
NA NA
21-100 10-94

Surrogate recovery out of control limits due to matrix interference.

Page 33

Percent

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Units:
BRasis:

NBZ FBP TBP
34 51 71 NA
61 65 NA
35-114 43-116 10123

59900593
NA
NA
NA
NA

PERCENT
NA

Recovery

TPH

60
45

33-141



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Clicnt: FMCON Service Request: 59900593
Project: IKEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix:  Soil Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Hydrocarbon Scan

Prep Method: LUFT ' Units: PERCENT
Analysis Method: Modified EPA 8015 Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code Notes p-Terphenyl
5-1 59900593-001 : 95
Method Blank $5990220-MB 104
CAS Acceptance Limits: 41-140

SUR1/020597p

Page 34



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: S9900593
Project: IKEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Hydrocarbon Scan

Prep Method: EPA 3510 Units: PERCENT
Analysis Method:  Modified EPA 80135 Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code Notes p-Terphenyl
W-1 59900593-002 53
Method Blank S5990220-MB3 87
CAS Acceptance Limits: 41-140

SURL/020597p

Page 35



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Mcthod;

Sample Name

5-1
Method Blank

SUR2/02039%

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

FMCON
IKEA/22175-001.003
Soil

EPA 3030
8020 CA/LUTT
Lab Code

S59900593-001
5950220-8131

QA/QC Report

Service Request: $9900:593
Date Collected: NA
Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Units: PERCENT
Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Notes 4-Bromoflucrobenzene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
86 86
83 89
CAS Acceptance Limits: 51-137 51-137
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Client:

Project:

Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:

Analysis Method:

Sample Name

W-1

Methad Blank

SUR2/020397p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON
IKEA/22175-001.003
Water

EPA 5030

8020 CA/LUFT

Lab Code

S99003593-002
S990220-WR1

QA/QC Report

Service Request: $9900593
Date Collected: WA
Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: NA

Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Units: PERCENT

Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Notes 4-Bromofluorobenzene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
85 20
88 89
CAS Acceptance Limits: 69-116 69-116

Page 37
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Analytical —
Services = 3334 Victor Court - Santa Clara, CA 95054 SSB_QO_QB
et ko Ownoss oo (408} 437-2400 » FAX (408) 437-9356 SERVICE REQUEST NO. P.O.# PAGE OF
| 7 KE 22176 - 0 ANALYSIS REQUESTED
AREROUECT NAMEEK A % # 75-00). PRESERVATIVE 7 HOl J I JHG WP J NP J NP 7 Hol / WOl JHN0 / NP Aioste/ Hostfmsogneon/ 7 7 7
NAROUECT MGR, ,DGM Eqster i 2
E Zo0 1 o N -
- company EMCDN - SAC s “"g) s
: % /s
ADDRESS E %.@\ 3_‘ 5
3 518/
PHONE o D8O
FAX o GO gf §’ cg
o N
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE i ¥ ;’g /& e
SAMPLE LAB SAMPLE | 3 o8l 5/ § iy
1.D. DATE | TIME 1D, MATRIX | S2/RR1 L [ o REMARKS
‘ - ]
= - 02194 Sl
Vv Z H=0
P o ) iy 2 2 I. Foutine Report
“Signature § 7 B Signature . Signature Signature e -ay 20y S 0aY 7 1l Report {includes MS.
Q.o her Tovia _ I?Z v Follzen ‘ ' _@Womer MSD, as required, may be
- Printed Name 7 Printed Name Printed Nama Printed Name charged as samples)
: EmLa N i Q ng i i ____ Standard (10 working days) e D_ata Validation Report
Firm Firm ) | Firm Firm (includes All Raw Data)
s 99 (N YE 19 !‘99' 9.yl - Resutts Due —__ MDLs/PQLsTrace
Date/Time Date/Time - Date/Time Date/Time __ Electronic Data Deliveratles
RELINQUISHED ay'; RECEIVED BY: SAMPLE RECEIPT: Condition Custody Seals
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: ?N A b 827‘:) DUE! 2~ 26~ ?5-
Signature Signature Circle which metais are to be analyzed: J R ? D 3
Printed Name Printed Name Metals: Al Sb Ba Bs B Cd Ca ©C Co Cu Fe Mg Mn Mo Ni K Ag Na &8n V In
As Pb Se TI Hg R l l D {
Firm Firm . 1 . N ‘ :
— Luft wudals © Cd, Cro2n. Ni L, Pb RuD3
Date/Time Date/Time . . . ﬁﬂ
e DI 5 .
Shipped Via/Tracking # Fl Her Sainple @ lab » LE u,,% Storage:

*Will sample results be used in connection with drinking water regulations? ] Yes [] No |If ‘res, you must so indicate by writing “DW" ior@each such sample.



3334 Vicrer Tourr o Sonta Clara CA QEBASAD%4A o Talamivmnm FAARY TAR TR - Cow FAREN TA8 (0 LA
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A . Analytical

_.‘—-.sm.; N

ff::m S ,;Serwces e

Ar E.'nn.fuvf,e Owned Cornpany

March 8, 1999 Service Request No.: §9900620

Mr. Dan Easter
EMCON

1433 North Market Blvd.
Sacramento, CA 95834

RE: IKEA/22175-001.003

Dear Mr, Easter:

The following pages contain analytical resuits for sample(s) received by the laboratory on
February 23, 1999. Resuits of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which

contains sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this
project. The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above, To

help expedite our service, please refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
{CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 25, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3,

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Sincerely,

Bernadette T. Cox
Project Chemist



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES. Inc.

Acronyms
AZLA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials
BOD Biochemical Oxygen Demand
8TEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
CAM California Assessment Metals
CARB Califarnia Air Rasources Board
CAS Number  Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
CFC Chlorofiucrocarbon
CFU Colony-Forming Unit
cobD Chemical Oxygen Demand
DEC Department of Enviranmental Conservation
DEQ Department of Environmental Quality
DHS Department of Health Services
DLCs Dupiicate Laboratory Control Sample
DMs Duplicate Matrix Spike
DOE Cepartment of Ecology
DOH Department of Health _
EPA U. 8. Environmental Protection Agency
ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
GC . Gas Chromatography
GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
Ic lon Chromatography
IcB Initia) Calibration Blank sample
ICP Inductively Coupled Plasia atomic emission spectrormetry
icv . Initial Calibration Verification sample
J Estimated concentration. The value is jess than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the valua is equal to the MRL, the resuit is actually <MRL before rounding.
LCs Laboratory Control Sample
LUFT Leaking Underground Fusi Tank
M Modified
MBAS Methylene Blue Active Substances
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissicee concantration of a
substancs ailowed in drinking water as established by the U, S. EPA.
MBL Method Detection Limit
MPN Most Probable Number
MRL Method Reporting Limit
MS Matrix Spike
MTBE Methyi tert-Butyl Ether
NA Not Appiicabile
NAN Not Analyzed
NC Not Calculated
NCASI National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
ND Not Detected at or abeve the method reporting/detectan limit {MRL/MDL)
NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units
ppb Parts Per Billion
ppm Parts Por Million
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QA/QC Quality Assurance/Quality Control
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
RPD Relative Percent Differance
Sim Selected lon Manitoring
SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and \*/astewater, 16th Ed., 1992
STLC _ Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration
sw Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,
3rd Ed., 1988 and as amended by Updates I, Il, 1A, and IIB.
TCLP - Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
DS Total Dissolved Solids
TPH Total Petroleurn Hydracarbens
tr Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal
to the MOL, If the value is equal to the PQL, the resur is actually <PQL before rounding.
TRPH Total Recoverable Petrolaum Hydrocarbons
TSS Total Suspended Solids
TTLC Total Threshold Limit Concentration _
VOA Volatile Organic Analyte(s) ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95

Page 2



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Mineral Spirits
Jet Fuel
Kerosene
Diesei

Motor Oil*

C2

1522/020397p

EMCON

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

IKEA/22175-001.003

Liquid

W-2
59900620-001

Prep
Method

EPA 3580A
EPA 3580A
EPA 3580A
EPA 3580A
EPA 35804

Analysis
Method

Modificd EPA 8015
Modified EPA 8015
Modified EPA 8015
Modified EPA 8015
Moadified EPA 8015

Analytical Report
Hydrocarbon Scan
Dilution
MRL (pph) Factor
50 10000000
50 10000000
50 10000000
50 10000000
250 10000000

1g of sample was diluted to {00mL using methylene chloride.
Sample fingerprint most closely resembtes diesel, but is not Diesel #2 which is used for calibration.

Page 15

Date

Extracted Analyzed

Y2399
2/23/99
223799
2/23/99
/59

Date

2/25/99
225/9%9
2/25/99
2/25/99
2/25/99

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Uniis:
Basis;

Result

<0.5%
<0.5%
<0,5%
46%
<2.5%

59900620
27399
Pk

NA

Result

Notes

c2

c2

c2
C2 X



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Anaivte

Mineral Spirits
Jet Fuei
Kerosene
Diesel

Moter Gil*

C2

1522020397

EMCON

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

IKEA/22175-001.003

Liquid

Method Blank
§990223-0B1

Prep
Method

EPA 3580A
EPA 3580A
EPA 3580A
EPA3380A
EPA 3580A

Analysis
Method

Modified EPA 8015
Modified EPA 8015
Modified EPA 8015
Modified EPA 8015
Modified EPA 8015

Anglytical Report

Hydrocarbon Scan

MRL (ppb)

50
50
50
30
250

I g of sample was diluted to 100mL using methylene chloride.

Page 16

Dilution
Factor

100000060
10004000
10004000
10000000
10000000

Date

Service Request: 59900620

Date

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Extracted Anaiyzed Result

- 23/99
2399
132399
~23/99
~23199

225/99
2/25/99
22599
2/25/99
2/25/99

<0.5%%
<0.5%
<0.5%
<0.5%
<2.5%

NA
NA

NA

Result
Notes

c2
c2
c2
c2
Cc2



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Service Request:
Project: KEA/22175-001.003 Date Collected:
Sample Matrix:  Liquid Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Hydrocarbon Scan
Prep Method: EPA 3510 Units:
Analysis Method: Modified EPA 8015 Basis:
Test Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code Notes p-Terphenvi
w-2 $59900620-001 Tl
Method Blank 5990223-0B1 Tl
CAS Acceptance Limits; 41-140 .
T1 Not Applicable because of sample matrix, Analysis of this sample required a dilution such that

the surrogate concentration was diluted below the MRL.

SUR1/020597p

Page 25

35900620
NA
NA

NA

NA

PERCENT
NA
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Serviceg = 3334 Viclor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054
(408) 437-2400 « FAX (408) 437-9356

Af Eriyaipemdeg Rornd | OO0 Ry

PROJECT NAMEm&i 42, p . ANALYSIS REQUESTED
55= gl 003
o= e/ - PRESERVATIVE / C1 7 HG JHol / We J N J np [ ol JHou Junog /0 ooy [ososfosogfmaon/ [/ f
PROJECT MGR. &= s57e” S /7
. o . .
COMPANY__ Zar C.ro i s & 8
= @ {2
ADDRESS /S 323 . /YgAst M’O/ E 5 fugfe /s
. . ¢ il 5 g [e0fF_fa
Stz rpgmesT0 Pabor 4 NE O Ay R
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: FAX ) o /&l o)y sRF §
fia v /5184 / /0 S &
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE _ c P - : QIS fo [£] ¢
= . =T~ % = E3 *
SAMPLE LAB SAMPLE | 5 ol 8ol B )&
LD. OATE | TIME 1.D. MATRIX | 2 & aFZL/R0/ S & REMARKS
Ww-2 23| @ Aot /] [ X X | x IAIX X
RELINQUISHEP"BY: .:EECENED BY: RELINGUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: TURNAROUND REQUIREMENTS |  REPORT REQUIREMENTS
/ = e o - . | Aoulne Repart
. ?ﬂm e “Bignatur ; ~ | Signature” Signature o POy Zday . 30y 1. epe (includes MS.
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Printed Name Printed Mame Frinted Name Printed Name ‘A' Sday __ Otmer tharged as samples)
&V <2 ,l/ [ P .. Standard (10 working days) — —.. I Data Validation Report
Firm . Firm Firm Firm {includes All Raw Dala)
Z-2Z3- zz &S ¥, Z/Z’_?/Sh? //."fo Results Due _  MOLs/PQLs/Trace ¥
Dale/Time Date/Time Date/Time Date/Time _ . Electronic Dala Defiverables
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED |§’f; SAMPLE RECEIPT: Condition Custody Seals
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: étmjﬁ OF! I , 2
Signature Signature . . i D 3 z‘ 9? R
Printed Name Printed Name Metals: Al Sh Ba Be B @ Ca @Co Cu Fe Mg Mn Mo @ K Ag Na Sn V @
As (@ Se TI Hg
Firm Firm \ s " . .
. a7 B Ow
Date/Ti Date/Ti - Lisu Fetnande ow sample "W-27 D Hgl;,D "Dr‘ Ho fDH mﬁ
ate/Time ate/Time i .
.. g2 meteds, TPHyas BIEYMBE « !
Shipped Via/Tracking # (walyses © 8270, goza, i} orr oaldlse Storage:

*Will sample results be used in connection with drinking water regulations? [ Yes

] No

It yes, you must so indicate by writing “DW” for each such sample.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fiffh Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900, Fox (510) 486-0532

o ) Date: 15-APR-99
B B Lab Job Number: 138424

Project ID: 22175-001.003
| Location: IKEA Property,Inc.

Reviewed by: ,sz:”’*?Z::gzéil::;%;j‘“\%\“
4 \

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 138424 Receipt Date: 03/12/99
Client: EMCON,

Project Name: IKEA Property, Inc.
CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample resuits and batch QC results for one

water and two soil samples received from the above referenced project. All samples
were received cold and intact.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTXE: The bromoflucrobenzene surrogate recovery
for the matrix spike duplicate sample was outside acceptance limits due to matrix

interference. The surrogate recovery has been flagged. No other analytical problems
were encountered.

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons: No analyticai 'prob!ems were encountered.
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds: The terphenyl-d14 surrogate recovery for
sample T2-W was outside acceptance limits due to matrix interference. The surrogate
recovery has been flagged. No other analytical problems were encountered.

PCBs:  No analytical problems were encountered.

Metals:  No analytical problems were encountered.
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SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE_ g W [e8/3s/el (g? ; §m: & r?'é’ VLR ST
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SAMPLE LAB SAMPLE | 5 | [Sw /23T /T3] 5o 55/8 888 re/TT] & REMARKS.
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- <« . X : 1~
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72 W/ IY/Z b7 |9 XX x| | X
-]
R \E DBY: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: . TURNAROUNQREQUIREMENTL {  REPORT REQUIREMENTS
- % - {da hy 3cay —__ |- Routine Sepert
. Signa ‘Signature Signature _— — Il Report fincludes M5
&n 5 S/C.:"’ m ] ] 5 day Ciher MSD, as required, may be
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Y.s2-99. /80 |2V g0 55O _ _ Resits Due  MDLsFOLsTrace #
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RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: SAMPLE RECEIPT: Condition . __ Custody Seals
| sPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/ICOMMENTS: 7
Signature Signature ir i als are to be analyzed:
Printed Name Printed Name ( Matalg” Al ~Ba Be B Cd Ca CGr Co Cu Fe Mg Mn Mo Ni K Ag Na Sn V Zn
As fPbJ Se TI Hg
Firm “Firm '
Date/Time Date/Time Vi
Storage:
Shipped Via/Tracking #

*Will sample results be used in connection with drinking water regulations? [] Yes /r§ No It yes, you must so indicate by writng “DW" for each such sample,
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Page 1 of 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

Client: EMCON
Project#: 22175-001.003
Location: IKEA Property, Ing.

Analysis Method: EPA B(Q1SM
Prep Method:

EPA 5030

Sample # Client ID

Batch # Sampled

Extracted

Analyzed Moisture

- — 71T — 7

138424-003 T2-W

46766 03/12/99

03/13/99

03/13/99

Matrix: Water

Analyte Units
Diln Fac:

138424-003
1

Gasoline C7-C12 ug/L

120

Surrogate

Trifluorctoluene $REC
Braomofluorobenzens %$REC

27
97




GC1l9 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

ample Name : 138424-003,46766,+MTBE Sample ¥: pH<2 Fage 1 of 1
ileName © G:AGC19\DATANOTLX01Z, RAW Date : 3/15%/99 05:08 BM

ethod : Time of Injection: 3/13/99 05:27 AM

Start Time : 0,00 min End Time 1 26.80 min Low Point : 5,92 mV High Point : 255.92 mV

cale Factor: -1.0 Plot Offset: & mV Plet Scale: 250.0 mv

Response [mV]
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GC19 TVH

: covfles,qec92756, $9ws7126, 46766

: grhgel9idata\070x038. raw

: TVHBTXE

: 0.00 min End Time : 26.80 min

-1.0 Plot Cffset: 4 mV

'X' Data File (FID)

Sample #: gas Page 1 of 1

Date : 3/15/9% 03:37 BM

Time of Injection: 3/12/9% 08:17 PM

Low Point : 3.72 mV High Peint : 253.72 mv
Plot Scale: 250.0 mv

Response [mV]
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Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT Cb Curtis & Toenpking, dd. 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbonsg

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA B01SM
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

METHCD BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 03/12/99
Batch#: 46766 Analysis Date: 03/12/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

E
%
i
|
|
|
|
|
l
Il
|

MB Lab ID: QU92755

i Analyte Result i
|

i Gasoline C7-C12 <50 i
| |
i Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits i
| |
i Trifluorotoluene 93 53-150 i
| Bromofluorocbenzene 95 53-149 |
| |




Lab #: 138424

BATCE QC REPORT

Cb Curlis & Tespkins. Bd. 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

! :
f |
| j
| Client:  EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8015M |
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030 }
| Location: IKEA Property, Inc. |
| |
| 1
| LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE |
| — 1'
| Matrix: Water Prep Date: 03/12/99 |
| Batch#: 46766 Analysis Date:  03/12/99 |
| Units: ug/L |
| Diln Fac: 1 |
| j
LCS Lab ID: QC92756
[ i
| Analyte Result Spike Added  %Rec #  Limits |
| i
l i
| Gasoline C7-C12 1858 2000 93 77-117 |
" ~
| Surrogate tRec Limits |
! }
f 1
| Trifluorotoluene 102 53-150 i
| Bromofluorobenzene 120 53-149 |
L I

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 1 outside limits



1';1!&;; Curtis & Tomgdirs, dd. 1

Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT

I T
| TVH-Total Veolatile Hydrocarbons

| ~
| Client:  EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8015M |
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030 f
| Locaticn: IKEA Property, Inc. |
| I
I . I
| MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE !
| Field ID: zZZZZZ Sample Date: 03/04/99

| Lab ID: 138316-003 Received Date: 03/05/99 I
| Matrix:  Water Prep Date: 03/13/99 |
| Batch#: 46766 Analysis Date: 03/13/939 |
| Units: ug/L |
| Piln Fac: 1 |
| |
MS Lab ID: QC92757

[ 1
| Analyte Spike Added Sample MS $Rec #  Limits

| |
| 1
| Gasoline C7-C12 2000 547.1 2425 94 69-131

| ]
I 1
| Surrogate %Rec Limits |
| |
| 1
| Trifluorotoluene 106 53-150 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 149 53-149 |
| I -
MSD Lab ID: QC92758

i 1
| Analyte Spike Added  MSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit |
1 |
] i
| Gasoline C7-C12 2000 2463 96 69-131 2 13

| —
| Surrogate %Rec Limits |
l J
| I
| Trifluorotoluene 103 53-150 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 156%* 53-149 |
I I

#

o

R

Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

Values outside of QC limits
0 out of 1 outside limits

PD:

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Page 1 of 1

f |
| BTXE |
F , }
I Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8021B |
| Project#: 22175%-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030

| Location: IKEA Property, Inc. |
; 1
f 1
| sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture |
§ I
f ;
| 138424-003 T2-W 416766 63/12/99 03/13/99 03/13/99

[ )

Matrix: Water

hnalyte Units 138424-003

Diln Fac: 1

MTBE ug/L <2

Benzene ug/L <0.5

Teluene ug/L .89

Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.65

m, p-Xylenes ug/L 2.1 |

o-Xylene ug/L 1.3 |
}
!

Surrogate |
i
i

Trifluorotoluene $REC 21 |

Bromofluorobenzene %REC 95 I
i




Lab #: 138424

BATCH QC REPORT

Curtis & Toaypking, @, 1

| 1
| BTXE g
| :
| Client:  EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8021B
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030
| Location: IKEA Property, Inc. |
| .
| METHOD ELANK |
| S
| |
| Matrix: Water Prep Date: 03/12/99 |
| Batch#: 46766 Analysis Date: 03/12/99 |
| Units: ug/L |
| Diln Fac: 1 1
L ]
MB Lab ID: QC92755
| 1
| Analyte Result |
| I
| Benzene <0.5 |
| Toluene <0.5 |
| Ethylbenzene <0.5 |
| m,p-Xylenes <0.5 i
| o-Xylene <0.5 |
| f
I 1
| surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
! |
f |
| Trifluorotoluene 88 51-143 |
| Bromofluocrobenzene 95 37-146 |
| |




Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT Cb Curtis & Torpking, ldd. 1

BTXE

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8021B
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

BLANK SPIKE/BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 03/13/9%

Batch#: 46766 , Analysis Date: 03/13/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

|
|
|
|
|
1
l
|

BS Lab ID: QC92759

| 1
| Analyte Spike Added BS $Rec # Limits

| |
| |
| Benzene 20 19.9 100 65-111 |
| Toluene ) 20 19.44 a7 76-117 |
| Ethylbenzene . 20 18.91 95 71-121 |
| m,p-Xylenes 40 35.32 g8 80-123

| o-Xylene 20 17.88 89 75-127 |
i |
| Surrogate tRec Limits |
I |
I 1
| Trifluorotoluene 95 51-143 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 104 37-146 |
| ]

BSD Lab ID: QC92760

1 1
Analyte Spike Added  BSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
P
L !
| i
| Benzene 20 20.6 103 65-111 3 10 i
| Toluene 20 20.29 101 76-117 4 10 |
| Ethylbenzene 20 19.83 99 71-121 5 11 [
| m, p-Xylenes 40 36.73 92 80-123 4 10 |
| o-Xylene 20 18.51 93 75-127 3 11 |
I |
I |
| Surrogate $Rec Limits |
| |
I ]
| Triflucrotoluene 95 51-143 |
| Bromofluorcbenzene 100 37-146 |
| ]

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 5 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of ‘10 outside limits



Curtis & Tourgkireg, 3d. 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

Client: EMCON i Analysis Method: EPA 8015M
Project#: 22175-001.003 ' Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

- ——

t i
| Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture |
| I
I I
| 138424-001 T2-SW 46770 03/12/99  03/13/99  03/13/99 |
| 138424-002 T2-SE 46770 03/12/9%  03/13/9%  03/13/99 |
L 3

Matrix: Soil

|

Analyte Units 138424-001 138424-002 |
Diln Fac: 1 1 |
|

- 1

Gasoline C7-C12 mg/Kg <1 <1 |
|

1

Surrogate |
!

|

Trifluorotoluene SREC a8 93 |
Bromoflucrobenzene $REC 112 85 I
n




Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT Page

I . K 1
J TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons. . |
1 SRl |
1 1
| ¢lient: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8015M

I Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| Location: IKEA Property,Inc. |
i {
| METHOD BLANK |
i |
{ 1
| Matrix: Soil ‘ Prep Date: 03/12/99 |
| Batch#: 48770 Analysis Date: 03/12/99 |
| Units: mg /Kg |
| Diln Fac: 1 |
i ]
MB Lab ID: QC92777

[ |
| 2nalyte Result |
| |
I 1
| Gasoline €7-12 <1.0 |
I I
| Surrogate %Rec ‘ Recovery Limits |
| |
[ 1
| Trifluorotcluene 91 62-143 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 85 59-150 |
| |




Lab #: 138424 . BATCH QC REPORT Page

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbbﬁ$_ fT;£

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8015M
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

LABCRATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Matrix: Soil ' Prep Date: 03/12/99
Batch#: 46770 Analysis Date: 03/12/99
Units: mg/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

LCS Lab ID: QC%2775

| 1
| Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits

| |
| |
| Gasoline €7-C12 9.95 10 100 77-122 |
| |
| |
| Surrcgate %$Rec Limits |
| |
I |
| Trifluorotoluene 88 62-143 |
| Bromofluorchenzene 102 59-150 |
[ |

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 1 outside limits



Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT Page

TVH-Total Volatile Bydrocarbons

I 1
l |
| {
| Client:  EMCON ' Analysis Method: EPA 8015M ]
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| Location: IKEA Property,Inc. ]
— ]
r SR i 1
| MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE . . .

| RTINS |
I ; 1
| Field ID: ZZZZEZZ : Sample Date: 03/11/9%

| Lab ID: 138418-001 Received Date: 03/12/99

| Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 03/13/99

| Batchi: 46770 Analysis Date: 03/13/99 |
| Units: mg/Kg |
| Diln Fac: 1 |
L I}

MS Lab ID: QC92778

T 1
| Analyte Spike Added Sample MS $Rec # Limits |
| ]
I |
| Gasoline C7-Cl2 10 <1 10.71 107 55-134 |
1 ]
I 1
| surrogate %Rec Limits |
| |
I 1
| Trifluoroteoluene a8 62-143 |
| Bromofluorcbenzene 104 59-150 |
L : |

MSD Lab ID: QC92779

E Analyte Spike Added  MSD %*Rec # Limits RPD # Limit i
£

i Gasoline C7-Ci12 10 10.41 104 55-134 3 30 i
L ]
i Surrogate %Rec Limits i
|

i Trifluorotoluene g8 62-143 i
! Bromofluorobenzene 103 59-150 !

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: O ocut of 1 ocutside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits



Curtis & Tdhaogpiaing, . 1

| |
| BTXE |
, |
| client:  EMCCN Analysis Method: EPA BO21B {
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030 i
| Location: IKEA Property,Inc. !
i J
] 1
| sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture |
| I
| i
| 138424-001 T2-SW 46770 03/12/99% 03/13/9%9 03/13/99 |
| 138424-002 T2-8E 46770 03/12/99 03/13/929 03/13/9% i
L ]
Matrix: Soil
[ 1
| Analyte Units 138424-001 138424-002 |
| Diln Fac: 1 1 |
I |
f |
| MTBE ug/Kg <20 <20 |
| Benzene ug/Kg <5 <5 !
| Toluene ug/Kg <5 <5 |
| Ethylbenzene ug/Kg <5 <5 |
| m,p-Xylenes ug/Kg <5 <5 |
| o-Xylene ug/Kg <5 <5 |
| |
| 1
| Surrogate |
f |
f {
| Trifluorotoluene $REC 104 104 i
| Bromofluorcbenzene $REC 101 101 J
i ]




Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT Page

| 1
|- BTXE . |
| Client:  EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8021B |
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| Location: IKEA Property,Inc. |
| |
I 1
| METHOD . BLANK |
[ : : |
| ]
| Matrix:  Soil Prep Date: 03/12/99 |
| Batch#: 46770 Analysis Date:  03/12/99 |
| Units: ug/Kg |
| Diln Fac: 1 |
| |
MB Lab ID: QC92777

| ]
| Analyte Result |
I ]
| MTBE <20 |
| Benzene <5.0 |
| Toluene <5.0 |
| Ethylbenzene <5.0 |
| m,p-Xylenes <5.0 |
| o-Xylene <5.0 |
| |
{ 1
| Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits |
| |
| |
| Trifluorctoluene 96 59-134 |
| Bromoflucrobenzens 96 38-150 |
L |




Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT Page
BTXE. .

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8021B

Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 5030

Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Matrix: Sail Prep Date: 03/12/99
Batch#: 46770 Analysis Date: 03/12/99
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

LCS Lab ID: QC92776

[ 1
| Analiyte Result Spike Added %Rec %  Limits |
l }
I 1
| MTBE : 88.43 100 88 59-135 |
| Benzene | 89.38 1060 89 6§7-114 [
| Toluene 90.19 100 90 77-122 |
| Ethylbenzene 87.42 100 87 70-124 |
| m,p-Xylenes 184.5 200 92 75-125 |
| o-Xylene 91.56 100 92 75-126 |
.‘ %
| Surrogate $Rec Limits |
| |
| 1
| Trifluorotoluene 99 59-134 |
| Bromofluorokenzene 95 38-150 |
| )

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 6 outside limits




C

Curtis & Tomipkins, Ltd.

Page 1 of 1

TEH-Tot: Ext Hydrocarbons

Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method:
Location: IKEA Property,Inc.

Client: EMCON Analysis Method:

EPA 8015M
EPA 3520

Sample # Client ID Batch # . Sampled  Extracted

Analyzed Moisture

138424-003 T2-W 46774 03/12/99 03/12/99

03/15/99

Matrix: Water

[ 1
| Analyte Units 138424-003 |
| Diln Fac: 1 |
| |
| |
| Diesel C10-C24 ug/L 2800 YH |
| {
| Surrcgate |
I |
| Hexacosane FREC 79 |
| ]

: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard

oo
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Chromatogram

i 125428-003,46774 . Sample #: 46774

T i NGC13NCHBAGT4BO10.RAW Date : 3/16/99 05%:43 AM
: BIRHO1R.MTH Time of Injection: 3/15/99 07:12 PM
Point : 187,21 mV

: N.01 min End Time ;3 31.91 min Low Point : .66 mV High
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Chromatograli
Saulu Ma v, MysT 215, dsl Szmple v 50 ma/l cage 1 of 1
FilweMame 3C12ACHENDTAH003 . RAW Date @ 31576 ol:d oM
e il S w016, MTH Time of Inje-tion: 3/35/9% 11:16 AM
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Lab #: 1384

24

BATCH QC REPORT

Curtis & Tdragpiing, 4. 1

TEH-Tot Ext Hydrocarbons

| |
E ;
| Client:  EMCON Analysis Method: EPA BO15M |
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3520 !
; Location: IKEA Property, Inc. ]
] }
i P 1
I - METHOD ' BLANK .
I ]
| Matrix: Water Prep Date: 03/12/99 |
| Batch#: 46774 Analysis Date: 03/16/99 |
| Units: ug/L |
| Diln Fac: 1 |
| |
MB Lab ID: QC92791
| 1
| Analyte Result |
I |
I 1
| Diesel C10-C24 <50 |
I |
I |
| Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits |
| ]
l )
| Hexacosane 91 58-128 |
1 ]




Lab #: 13B424 BATCH QC REPCRT Curtis & Tdraping, lod. 1

TEH-Tot Ext Hydrocarbons

Client: EMCON ) Analysis Method: EPA 8015M
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3520
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

BLANK SPIKE/BLANK”SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 03/12/99

Batchi#: 46774 Analysis Date: 03/16/99

Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

J

BS Lab ID: QC92782
f !
| Analvte Spike Added BS %Rec # Limits |
| |
I |
| Diesel C10-C24 2475 1871 76 50-114 |
| 1
| 1
| surrogate %Rec Limits |
| : |
| |
| Hexacosane 83 58-128 |
| I
BSD Lab ID: QC827%3
r !
| Analyte Spike Added  BSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit |
L |
; !
| Diesel C10-C24 2475 1762 71 50-114 6 25 |
| |
| Surrogate $Rec Limits |
I 1
| Hexacasane 85 58-128 |
L 1
# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
*

Values outside of QU limits
RPD: 0 ocut of 1 outgide limicts
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits




Curtis & Tdmpaing, lod, 1

TEH-Tot Ext Hydrocarbons

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8015M
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: CA LUFT
Locatiocn: IKEA Property, Inc.

N

—
Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Meisture

|

}

| 138424-001 T2-SW 46765 03/12/99 03/12/99 03/13/99
| 138424-002 T2-SE 46765 03/12/929 03/12/99 03/13/99%
L )

Matrix: Scil

Analvyte Units 138424-001 138424-002
Diln Fac: 1 1

Surrocgate

Hexacosane %REC 96 94

IS )

Y: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
H: Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard

f
l |
I
E
l | Diesel C10-C24 mg/Kg 18 YH 2.6YH
|
f
I
!
I
]
!
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Lab #: 1384

24

BATCH QC REPORT

TEE-Tot Ext Hydrocarbons

Curtis & TE#@RiNS 194, 1

[ 1

| |

| Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA BQO1S5M !

| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: CA LUFT }

| Location: IKEA Property, Inc. |

| |

| 1

| METHOD BLANK i

L |

| 1

| Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 03/12/99 |

| Batch#: 46765 analysis Date: 03/13/99 |

| Unita: g/ Kg ‘ |

| Diln Fac: 1 [

: |
MB Lab ID: QC92751

1

Analyte Result |

i

|

Diesel C1l0-C24 <1.0 i

l

+

Surrogate $Rec Recovery Limits |

|

1

Hexacosane 106 52-137 E




Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT

Curtis & Tdwapking, bd. 1

TEH-Tot Ext Hydrocarbonsg

r ]
| !
| 1
| Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8015M |
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: CA LUFT |
| Location: IKEA Property, Inc. |
| !
[ i
| LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE |
| |
[ |
| Matrix:  Soil Prep Date: 03/12/99

| Batch#: 46765 Analysis Date: 03/13/99 |
[ Units: mg /Kg |
[ Diln Fac: 1 [
: |

LCS Lab ID: QC92752

[ 1
| Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits |
| ]
| ]
| Diesel C10-C24 47.11 49.5 95 52-117 |
| |
| 1
| surrogate %Rec Limits |
| |
| |
| Hexacosane 103 52-137 |
L !

# Column to be ugsed to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 ocut of 1 ocutside limits




Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis & Tdagking, 1gd. 1

TEH-Teot Ext Hydrccarboné

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8015M
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: CA LUFT
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE -

Field ID: ZZZZZZ Sample Date: 03/03/99
Lab ID: 138397-006 Received Date: 03/11/99
Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 03/12/99
Batchi: 46765 Analysis Date: 03/13/99
Units: mg /Kg '

Diln Fac: 1

MS Lab ID: QC92753

i Analyte Spike Added Sample M3 tRec # Limits

\ !
i Diesel C10-C24 49.5 2.43 48.32 93 41-135 i
|

i Surrogate %¥Rec Limits i
| ,

i Hexacosane , a7 52-137 i
L

MSD Lak ID: QC92754

i Anialyte Spike Added MSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit i
I

i Diegel C€10-C24 43.5 54.01 - 104 41-135 11 37

{

; Surrogate ‘ %Rec Limits E
|

i Hexacosane 110 52-137 i
L

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RFD: 0 out of 1 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 ocutside limits



Curtis & TERgRING, 194, 2

semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8270B
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3520
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

Field ID: T2-W Sampled: 03/12/99
Lab ID: 138424-003 Received: 03/12/99
Matrix: Water Extracted: 03/12/959
Batch#: 46773 Analyzed: 03/15/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

”Anélyte Result Reportinggtimit
N-Nitroscdimethylamine ND -
Phencl ND .
bis (2-Chloroethyl) ethexr ND -

2-Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Benzyl alcchol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methylphenol
bis({2-Chloroisopropyl) ether
3,4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylphencl

Benzoic acid
bis(2-Chloroechoxy) methane
2,4-Dichlorophenol
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene 5.4 J
4-Chloroaniline '
Hexachlorobutadiene
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Methvylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophencl
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline
Dimethyiphthalate
Acenaphthylene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene
2,4-Dinitrophenal
4-Nitrophencl
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Page 2 of 2

Semivolatile Crganics by GC/MS

Field ID:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Batchit: 46773
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1

T2 ~-W
138424-003
Wacer

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:

03/12/98
03/12/99
03/12/9%9%
03/15/99

Analyte

s}
1
9]
[
=
lai

Reportipéf:’”

Dibenzofuran
2,4-Dinitroteluene
Diethylphthaliate

Fluorene
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Nitrocaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Azobenzene

4 -Bromophenyl -phenylether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophencl
Phenanthrene

Anthracene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Pyrene
Butylkenzylphthalate
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo (a)anthracene
Chrysene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate

Benzo (b, k) fluoranthene
Benzo (a)pyrene
Indeno (1,2, 3-cd)pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene

GEEEBE55E8E8888588828888886888583

+

N R S

N N N N Y

2.
=
2.
9.
=
9.
9.
9
9.
9
9.
7
9
g
g
9
9
9
9
9
9

b s

Surrogate

§Recovery: — U

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-ds
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
Nitrcbenzene-ds
2-Fluorchiphenyl
Terphenyl-dl4

65
T4
78
73
63
14%*

30-13e
33-140
31-140
24-128
35-116
16-139

* &y

Estimated Value
Values outside of QC limits




Cb Curtis & F@g&in{, I.O’rg 2

Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPCRT
EPA 8270 Semi-Volatile Organics

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8270B
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3520
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

METHOD BLANK
Matrix: Water Prep Date: 03/12/99
Batch#: 46773 Analysis Date: 03/15/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC32788

Analyte

Result

Reporting Limit

N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Phenol
bis(2-Chlorcethyl)ether
2-Chlerophenol
1l,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcebenzene
Benzyl alcohol
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methylphenol
bis{2-Chloroisopropyl}
3,4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrchenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylphencl
Benzoic acid
bis{2-Chloroethoxy)methane
2,4-Dichlorophenol
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachlorobutadiene
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline
Dimethylphthalate
Acenaphthylene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene
2,4-Dinitrophencol
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran
2,4-Dinitrotoiuene

ether

555555855 55558885555555555558535585455835¢8

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
50
10
S0
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
50
10
10
10
50
10
10
10
50
10
50
50
10
10




Lab #: 138424 i BATCH QC REPORT

Cb Curtis & T@gboédnf, gg 5

EPA 8270 Semi-Volatile: Qrganics

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8270B
Projectf: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3520

Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

METHOD BLANK

Matrix: Water | Prep Date: 03/12/99
Batch#: 46773 Analysis Date: 03/15/93
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC32788

Analyte Result Reporting Limit
Diethylphthalate ND 10
Flucrene ND 10
4 -Chlorophenyl -phenylether ND 10
4-Nitreoaniline ND 50
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl ND 50
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10
Azobenzene ND 10
4 -Bromophenyl -phenylether ND 10
Hexachlecrobkenzene ND 10
Pentachlorophenol ND 50
Phenanthrene ND 10
Anthracene ND 10
Di-n-butvlphthalate ND 10
Fluoranthene ND 10
Pyrene ND 10
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 10
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 50
Benzoe{a)anthracene ND i0
Chrysene ND 10
bis{2~-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 10
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 10
Benzo (b, k} fluoranthene ND 10
Benzo (a)pyrene ND 10
Indeno(l, 2, 3-cd)pyrene ND 10
Dibenz (a,h)antchracene ND 1o
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 10

Surrogate %Rec Regovery Limits
2-Flucrophenol 68 30-136
Phenol-d4s 73 33-140
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 74 31-140
Nitrobenzene-ds ) 75 24-128
2-Fluorobiphenyl 69 3S8-116
Terphenyl-dl4 69 16-139




Lab #: 138424 : " BATCH QC REPORT Curtis & Tenrypking, b 1
_ : EPA 8270 Semi-Volatile Organics

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8270B

Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3520

Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

ST BLANK SPIKE,/BLANK SPIKE.DUPLICATE

Matrix: Water _ Prep Date: 03/12/99

Batch#: 46773 Anagy51s Date: 03/15/99

Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

BS Lab ID: QC%z2789

Analyte Spike Added BS %Rec # Limits
Phenol 100 74.02 74 41-110
2-Chlorophenol 100 80.59 81 38-110
l,4-Dichlorokenzene . 50 29.17 58 36-110
N-Nitrgso-di-n-propylamine 50 46.57 23 22-112
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 29.63 59 36-110
4iChloro-3-methylphenol 100 74.1 74 44-110
Acenaphthene 50 38.28 77 43-110
4-Nitrophenol 100 65.43 65 25-110
2,4-Dinltrotoluene 50 40.05 80 40-110
Pentachlorophenol 100 64.62 55 17-137
Pyrene 50 37.22 74 35-107
Surrocgate %Rec Limits

2-Fluorephenol 71 30-126

Phenol -dS 78 33-140

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 86 31-140

Nitrobenzene-d 77 24-128

2-Fluorobiphenyl 73 35-11s6

Terphenyl-dil4 75 16-139
BSD Lab ID: QC22730

Analyte Spike Added  BSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
Phenol 100 68.5 69 41-110 8 26
2-Chlorophenol 100 75.3 75 38-1106 7 27
1,4-Dichlorobenzene . 50 27.29 55 36-110 7 24
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 50 43.07 86 22-112 B 27
1,2, 4-Trichleorobenzene 50 28.63 57 36-110 3 26
4.Chloro-3-methylphenol 100 70.84 71 24-110 1 27
Acenaphthene 50 36.59 73 43-110 5 26
4-Nitrophenol 100 62.32 62 25-110 5 37
2,4-Dinitrotcluene 50 37.5 75 40-110 7 25
Pentachlorophenol 100 60.85 61 17-137 6 43
Pyrene 50 35.75 71 35-107 4 27
Surrogate $Rec Limits

2-Fluoreophenol 68 30-136

Phenol - d~b 73 33-140

2.4,6-Tribromophenol 81 31-140

Nitrobenzene-d 74 24-128

2-Fluorob18henyl 70 35-11s

Terphenyl -d14 72 16-139

H

Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 _out of 11 outside limits o

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 22 outside limits

*

L




Curfis &dgengkirst L2l

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA B270B
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3550
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

Field ID: T2-SW Sampled: 03/12/99
Lab ID: 138424-001 Received: 03/12/99
Matrix: Soil Extracted: 03/12/99
Batch#: 46763 Analyzed: 03/12/99
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

o ———————— —— e e e e e ———— ——— ———— —— — ——— — e e e

1

l

!

|

|

|

I

|

|

|

|

|

_ !

Analyte Result Reporting Limit |
_ R e s '

|

N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330 !
Phenol ND 330 |
Aniline ND 330 !
big(2-Chlorcethyl)ether ND 330 i
2-Chlorophenol ND 330 |
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 330 |
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330 |
Benzyl alcohol ND 330 |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330 |
2-Methylphenol ND 330 |
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether ND 330 |
3,4-Methylphenol ND 330 |
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 330 !
Hexachloroethane ND 330 : |
Nitrobenzene ND 330 |
Isophorone ND 330 |
2-Nitrophenol ND 1700 |
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 330 |
Benzoic acid ND 1700 |
bis (2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 330 |
2, 4-Dichlorophenol ND 330 |
1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene ND 330 |
Naphthalene ND 330 |
4-Chlorecaniline ND 330 |
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330 |
4-Chlorc-3-methylphenol ND 330 |
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330 |
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1700 |
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 330 [
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol KD 330 |
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 330 i
2-Nitroaniline ND 1700 !
Dimethylphthalate ND 330 |
Acenaphthylene WD 330 !
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330 ]
3-Nitroaniline ND 1700 !
Acenaphthene ND 330 |
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1700 |
)




C

Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

Page 2 of 2

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Field ID: T2-8W

Lab ID: 138424-001
Matrix: Soil
Batch#: 46763
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analvzed:

03/12/99
03/12/99
03/12/939
03/12/99

| 1
| |
'r i
| i
| l
| |
i |
| |
| |
'r — —
| Analyte i Result Reporting Limit |
| it 1
| 1
| 4-Nitrophenol ND 1700 |
| Dibenzofuran ND 330 |
| 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330 |
| Diethylphthalate ND 330 |
| Fluorene ND 330 |
| 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 330 |
i 4-Nitroaniline ND 1700 |
{ 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1700 |
| N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330 |
| Azobenzene ND 330 |
| 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether * ND 330 i
| Hexachlcorobenzene ND 330 I
| Pentachlorophenol ND 1700 !
| Phenanthrene ND 330 |
| Anthracene ND 330 !
| Di-n-butylphthalate ND 330 ]
| Flucranthene ND 330 |
| Benzidine ND 330 |
| Pyrene ND 330 |
| Butylbenzylphthalate ND 230 |
| 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1700 [
| Benzo(a}anthracene ND 330 |
| Chrysene ND 330 |
| bis(z-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330 |
| Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330 |
| Benzo(b,k)fluoranthene ND 330 |
| Benzo(a)pyrene ND 330 |
| Indenc(1l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 330 |
| Dibenz{a,h)anthracene ND 330

| Benzol(g,h,i)perylene ND 330 |
} e 1
| Surrogate $Recovery |
i T |
3 1
| 2-Fluorophenol 97 15-129 |
| Phencl-ds 98 38-132 |
| 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 82 23-144 |
| Nitrobenzene-d5 89 22-132 |
| 2-Fluorebiphenyl 88 26-137 |
| Terphenyl-dl4 95 22-149 |
1 |




Curtis daendkirefLig.

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Client: EMCCN Enalysis Methed: EPA 8270B
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3550
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

Field ID: T2-SE sampled: 03/12/99
Lab ID: 138424-002 Recelived: 03/12/99
Matrix: Soil Extracted: 03/12/99
Batch#: 46763 Analyzed: 03/12/99
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

AnalYte=' S “Result . Reporting Limit
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330
Phenol ND 330
Aniline ND 330
bis (2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 330
2-Chlorophencl ND 330
1,3-Dichlocrobenzene ND 330
1l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
Benzyl alcohol ND 330
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 330
2-Methylphenol ND 330
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl} ether ND 330
3,4-Methylphencl ND 330
‘N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Isophorone ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 1700
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 330
Benzoic acid ND 1700
bis(2-Chloroethoxy) methane ND 330
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiane ND 1700
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ND i3o
2-Nitroaniline ND 1700
Dimethylphthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,&6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
3-Nitrecaniline ND 1700
Acenaphthene ND 330
2,4-Dinitrophenocl ND 1700




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.
Page 2 of 2

Semivolatile Organics by .GC/MS

Field ID: T2-SE Sampled: 03/12/99
Lab ID: 138424-002 Received: 03/12/99
Matrix: Soil Extracted: 03/12/99
Batch#: 46763 Analyzed: U3/12/99
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Facg: 1

Analy@é;:[;_' Result _Reporting Limit
4-Nitrophenol ND 1700
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl -phenylether ND 330
4~-Nitroaniline ND 1700
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1700
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Pentachlorophenol ND 1700
Phenanthrene ND 330
anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 330
Fluoranthene ND 330
Benzidine ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 330
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1760
Benzo(a}anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
big(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo(b, k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 330
Indenc(l,2,3-cd})pyrene ND 330
Dibenz (a,h)anthracene ND 330
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 330

Surrogate: | %Recovery  Recovery Limits .
2-Fluorophencl 104 15-129
" Phenol-4ds 101 38-132
2,4,6-Tribromophencl 81 ‘ 23-144
Nitrcbenzene-d5 89 22-132
2-Fluocrobiphenyl 94 26-137
Terphenyl-dil4 107 22-149




Lab #: 138424 BATCH OC REPORT c Curtis § JgmakingeHg.

EPA 8270 Semi-Volatile Organics

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA B270B
Project$: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3550
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

METHOD BLANK

Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 03/12/99
Batch#: 46763 _ Analysis Date: 03/12/99
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC92741

Analyte Result Reporting Limit
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330
Phenol ND 330
Aniline ND 330
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 330
2-Chlorophenol ND 330
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1,4-Dichlorobenzense ND 330
Benzyl alcohol ND 330
1,2-Dichlorcbenzens ND 330
2-Methylphenol ND 330
bis{2-Chloroisopropyl) ether ND 3130
3,4-Methylphenol ND 330
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 330
Isophorone ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 1700
2,4-Dimethvliphensol ND 330
Benzoic acid ND 1700
bis(2-Chlecroethoxy) methane ND 330
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chlorcaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1700
2,4,6-Trichlorophenoi ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
2-Nitroaniline ND 1700
Dimethylphthalate ND 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
3-Nitroaniline ND 1700
Acenaphthene ND 330
2,4-Dinitrophencl ND 1700
4-Nitrophenol ND 1700
Dibenzofuran ND 330




Lab #: 138424

EPA 8270 S

BATCH QC REPORT Cb Curtis & JommkinseLigl

emi-Volatile QO¥ganics

Client:  EMCON
Project#: 22175-001.003

Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

Analysis Method: EPA 8270B
Prep Method: EPA 3550

METHOD BLANK . -

Matrix: Soil
Batchi: 46763
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fag: 1

Prep Date: 02/12/9%
Analysis Date: 03/12/9%

MB Lab ID: QC92741

Analvyte

Result

Reporting Limit

2,4-Dinicrotoluene

ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1700
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl ND 1700
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Pentachlorcphencl ND 1700
Phenanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 320
Fluoranthene ND 330
Benzidine ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butylbenzylphthalate NI 330
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine NT 1700
Benzo {(a) anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
bis (2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo (b, k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo {a) pyrene ND 330
Indeno(l,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 330
Dibenz (a,h)anthracene ND 330
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 330
Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
2-Fluorophenol 91 15-129
Phenol-ds 91 38-132
2,4,6-Tribromophencol 81 23-144
Nitrobenzene-ds 88 22-132
2-Fluorobiphenyl 85 26-137
Terphenyl-dil4 83 22-149




BATCH QC REPORT

Lab #: 138424 Curtis &Jgmpkirsf Lid,
| 1
| EPA 8270 Semi-Volatile Organics |
| !
n !
| Client:  EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8270B |
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3550 |
| Location: IKEA Property,Inc. i
| ]
1 {
} LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE !
I e e |
o 1
| Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 0p3/12/99 |
| Batchi: 46763 Analysis Date: 03/12/99 |
| Units: ug/Kg |
| Diin Fac: 1 |
L J
LCS Lab ID: QC22742

| 1
| Analyte Result Spike Added  %Rec #  Limits ]
] |
| Phenol 3103 3333 93 30-139 |
| 2-Chlorophenol 3436 3333 103 25-142 |
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1489 1667 89 28-120

| N-Nitrosc-di-n-propylamine 1703 1667 102 30-122 |
| 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1500 1667 90 29-119

| 4-Chioro-3-methylphenocl 3050 3333 92 29-13¢9

| Acenaphthene 1483 1667 89 31-120 |
| 4-Nitrophenol 2450 3333 73 26-141 |
| 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1405 1567 84 29-111 |
| Pentachlorophenol 2136 3333 64 15-148 |
| Pyrene 1463 1667 B8 22-122 |
| f
| }
| surrogate Rec Limits |
| !
| 1
| 2-Fluorophenol 105 15-129 |
| Phencl-ds 104 38-132 |
| 2,4,6-Tribromophenal 98 23-144 |
| Nitrobenzene-dS 95 22-132 |
| 2-Fluorobiphenyl 20 26-137 !

Terphenyl-dl4 a3 22-149
B Y
[ !

#

*

Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
Values outside of QC limits

Spike Recovery: 0.ocut of 11 ocutside limits



Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis dgempinrsfLid,
o EPA 8270 Semi-Volatile Organics
Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8270B

ProjeccH#: 22175-001,003 Prep Method: EPA 3550
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

MATRI¥X SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Field ID: ZZZZZZ Sample Date:
Lab ID: 138419-004 Received Date:
Matrix: Soil Prep Date:
Batch#: 46763 Analysis Date:
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

cLoo
L L G L
e
HEHD
BEPIBILD
e
\G\0\0 WD
GO0

MS Lab ID: QC92743

Analyte Spike Added Sample

Phenol

2-Chlorophenol
1,4-Dichlorgbenzene )
N-Nitroso-di-n-preopylamine
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
4-Cﬁloro-3—methy1phenol
Acenaphthene
4-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
Pentachlorophenol
Pyrene

4
%]

%Rec # Limits

W
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1
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(TSI S INYRT
RT3 SRINIT.

00 | LIS W W R B

Surrogate

bt
]
Q
ol
-
3
[}
it
1f]

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol -4k
2,4,6-Tribromophencl
Nitrobenzene-d
2-Fluorcbiphenyl
Terphenyl-di4

\COODWOY
Lol - VR PRI VY

MSD Lab ID: QC92744

Analyte Spike Added  MSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit

Phenol

2-Chlorophencl
1,4-Dichlorobenzens
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzéne
4-Cﬁloro-3~methylphencl
Acenaphthene
4-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotocluene
Pentachlorophenol
Pyrene

[PY]
V8]
L
8]

V0 OV G Lo AN O L
MW MW O mH MW
M TARETRN AN NN
HR RN R W
IOV WI B <14 U W RIS
U OH O R o i
Y P T
O U~ (1 0000 0910 00 L0 O
O DWW AE Ul -

1

b

ta

t
=
CW i)W RO GMn
1B 1 L GBI B R LI B R
NOHNW-I-I-30 -G

Surrogate %

off

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol -4t
Z‘Lﬁ—hnbrmmghmml
Nitrobenzene-d
2-Fluorobiphenyl
Terphenyl-dig

sl
Sefeeluelvaite) D] P I R R
0

\D
[Es R B £ ¢35 o 4o ]

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 11 ocutside limits | L

Spike Recovery: 0 cut of 22 outside limicts



Curfis & Toag&ing, g, 1

|

| PCBs

|

|

| Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8082

| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3520

| Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

I

[

| Field ID: T2-W Sampled: 03/12/99

I Lab ID: 138424-003 ) Received: 02/12/99

| Matrix: Water Extracted: 03/12/99

i Batchi#: 46772 Analyzed: 063/16/99

[ Units: ug/L

| Diln Fac: 1

L

; T -

| RBnalyte: . Result  Reporting Limit
l T bl LRER

1

| Aroclor-1016 ND 0.47
| Aroclor-1221 ND 0.94
| Aroclor-i232 ND 0.47
| Aroclor-1242 ND 0.47
| Aroclor-1248 ND 0.47
| Aroclor-1254 ND 0.47
| Aroclor-1260 ND 0.47
L

f ey — o

| Surrogate $Recovery egovery Limits
!

| TCMX 50 18-129

| Decachlorobiphenyl 42 15-138

\ :




Lab #: 1238424 BATCH QC REPORT Curlis & Toemgoking, d, 1

polychlorinated Biphenyls

Client: EMCON 2Znalysis Method: EPA 8082
Procject#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3520
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

METHOD . BLANK

Matrix:  Water . Prep Date: 03/12/99
Batchi: 46772 Analysis Date: 03/15/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 2

MB Lab ID: QC92785

| 1
| Analyte _ Result Reporting Limit |
| |
| |
| Aroclor-1016 ND 0.5 |
| Aroclor-1221 ND 0.5 |
| Aroclor-1232 ND 0.5 |
| Aroclor-1242 ND 0.5 |
| Aroclor-1248 KD 0.5 |
| Aroclor-1254 ND 0.5 |
| Aroclor-1260C ND 0.5 |
I |
| Surrogate 3Reg Recovery Limits |
| |
| |
| ToMx 64 18-129 |
| Decachlorobiphenyl 47 15-138 |
L j




Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT Curfis & T&ayking, B4, 1

Polychlerinated Biphenfls

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA B082
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3520
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

BLANK SPIKE/BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 03/12/99
Batch#: 46772 Analysis Date: 03/16/29
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

BS Lab ID: QC92786

| |
| Analyte Spike Added BS $Rec # Limits

| ]
| |
| Aroclor-1260 5 4.18 84 55-105 |
I |
| surrogate %Rec Limits |
| |
| |
| Tomx 68 18-129 |
| Decachlorobiphenyl 44 15-138 |
| |

BSD Lak ID: QC52787

i Analyte Spike Added BSD $Rec # Limits RPFD # Limit i
| |
i Aroclor-1260 5 3.93 79 55-105 6 16 |
! |
i Surrogate $Rec Limits i
1 1
i TCMX 64 i8-12% i
| Decachlorobiphenyl 46 15-138 |
| )

# Column teo be used to'flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Yalues outside of QC limits

EPD: 0 out of 1 cutside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits




Curtis & Tdarmpdking, ki, 1

|

| PCBs

1

|

| Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8082
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3550
| Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

|

|

| Field ID: T2-8W Sampled: 03/12/99
| Lab ID: 138424-001 Received: 03/12/99
| Matrix: Soil Extracted: 03/15/99
| Batch#: 46788 Analyzed: 03/16/99
| Units: ug/Kg

| Diln Faec: 1

|

| — o

| Analyte Result Reporting Limit
I """ LA .

|

| Aroclor-1016 ND 12
| Aroclor-1221 ND 24
| Aroclor-1232 ND 12
| Aroclor-1242 ND 12
| Aroclor-1248 ND 12
{ Aroclor-1254 ND iz
| Aroclor-1280 ND 12
| Surrogate " %Recovery Recavery Limits
: R R e

i

| TeMx 89 32-149

| Decachlorobiphenyl 76 17-134

|




Cb Curtis & Toeegkirg, ldd. 1

I 1
| PCBs |
| |
| Client:  EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8082 |
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3550

| Location: IKEA Property, Inc. |
| I
I I
} Field ID: T2-SE Sampled: 03/12/99 ;
| Lab ID: 138424-002 Received: 03/12/99 f
| Matrix: Soil Extracted: 03/15/99 ]
| Batchi: 46788 Analyzed: 03/16/99 |
| Units: ug /Ky J
{ Diln Fac: 1 |
F— 0 %
| Bnalyte Result Reporting. Lim |
I i
| Arocler-1016 ND 12 |
| Arocleor-1221 ND 24 |
| Aroclor-1232 ND 12 |
| Aroclor-1242 ND 12 |
| aroclor-124s8 ND 12 |
| Aroclor-1254 ND 12 |
| Aroclor-1260 ND 12 |
L |
| Surrogate $Recovery ! -
| ]
| ToMx 87 32-149 |
| Decachlorobiphenyl 74 17-134 |
| I




Lab #: 138424 . BATCH QC REPORT Curtis & T@eapkins, 4. 1

Polychlorinated BiphenYls

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8082
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3550
Location: IXKEA Property,Inc.

METHOD BLANK . .

Matrix: Seil Prep Date: 03/15/99
Batch#: 45788 Analysis Date: 03/16/99
Units: ug/Kg

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC92836

I 1
| Analyte Result Reporting Limit i
l %
| Aroclor-1016 ND 12 |
| Aroclor-1221 ND 12 |
| Aroclor-1232 : ND 12 |
| Aroclor-1242 ND 12 |
| Aroclor-1248 NI 12 |
| Aroclor-1254 ND 12 |
| Aroclor-1260 WD 12 |
| - |
| Surrogate $Rec Recovery Limits |
I ]
I |
| TCMX 92 32-149 |
| Decachlorebiphenyl ‘ 76 17-134 |
| ]




Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPCRT Curtis & TEagokink, dd. 1

Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Client: EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8082
Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Metheod: EPA 3550
Location: IKEA Property, Inc.

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 03/15/9%
Batch#: 46788 Analysis Date: 03/16/99
Unikcs: ug/¥g

Diln Fac: 1

SR N [P S N —

LCS Lab ID: QC92837

l |
| Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec #  Limits

| |
r |
| Arocleor-1260 163.5 1667 98 63-111

} |
| Surrogate %Rec Limits |
[ |
i |
| TcMx _ 89 312-149 |
| Decachlorobiphenyl 74 17-134 |
: |

Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 1 cutside limits

*

M TN IR BN WE N N TN N O B B B BN U T W O .
. E=3




# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 1 cutside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits

*

l Lab #: 138424 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis & THmgpring, lad, 1
f - : I
b Polychlorinated Biphenyls |
i R |
) |
I | Client:  EMCON Analysis Method: EPA 8082 |
| Project#: 22175-001.003 Prep Method: EPA 3550 |
I | Location: IKEA Property, Inc. |
i |
.- MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE |
i - L |
{ |
l | Field ID: T2-SE Sample Date: 03/12/99 |
| Lab ID: 138424-002 Received Date: 03/12/99 |
| Matrix: Soil Prep Date: 03/15/99 |
l | Batch#: 46788 Analysis Date:  03/16/99 |
| Units: ug/Kg |
| Diln Fac: 1 |
l L 1
MS Lab ID: QC92838
I 1
l | Bnalyte Spike Added Sample MS $Rec #  Limits |
1 !
1 1
l | Aroclor-1260 166.7 <12 169.2 101 31-128 |
| 4
| Surrogate %Rec Limits |
| |
| 1
l | TeMmx 96 32-149 |
| Decachlorobiphenyl 78 17-134 |
| i
MSD Lab ID: QC92839
1 I
l | Analyte Spike Added  MSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit |
| |
I 1
' | Aroclor-1260 166.7 170.3 102 31-128 1 38 t
| ]
| t
| Surrogate $Rec Limits |
| |
[ i
l | TeMx 92 32-149 |
| Decachlorobiphenyl 77 17-134 |
L i




CLIENT: EMCON

DATE REPCRTED:

03/16/99

PROJECT ID: 22175-001.003

LOCATION: IKEA Property, Inc.

MATRIX: Soil

Metals Analytical Report
Lead
Reporting

Sample ID Lab ID Sample Receive Result Limit IDF QC Method Analysis

- Date Date (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg} Batch Date
T2-SW 138424-001|03/12/99|03/12/99 3.5 14 1|46764 |EPA 6010A|03/16/99
T2-5E 138424-002]03/12/99(03/12/99 7.1 15 1|46764 |EPA 6010A|03/16/99

‘P supidwio] g snD q)




Curtis & Tormpkins, Lidl.

SAMPLE ID: T2-W DAT LED: 03/12/99
LAB ID: 138424-003 DATE RECEIVED: 03/12/99
CLIENT: EMCON DATE REPORTED: 03/16/99

PRCJECT ID: 22175-001.003 -
LOCATION: IKEA Property, Inc.
MATRIX: Water

Metals Analytical Report

Reporting
Compound Result Limit IDF QC Method Analysis
(ug/L) (ug/L) Batch Date
Lead 330 3.0 1 46799 |EPA 6010A[ 03/16/99




' Q Curtis & Tormnpkins, tid.
CLIENT: EMCON DAT RTED: 03/16/99
JCB NUMBER: 138424

BATCH QC REPORT
PREP BLANK

Conmpound Result Reporting Units IDF QC Method Analysis
Limit Batch Date

Lead ND 0.15 |mg/Kg 1|46764 |EPA 6010A |03/16/99

Lead ND 3 ug/L 146799 |EPA 6Q10A [03/16/9S

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

35]

35|

|

1 1

1

CLIENT: EMCON DA RTED: 03/16/99
JOB NUMBER: 138424
BATCH QC REPORT
BLANK. SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

f T
| Compound Spike BS : BSD Units BS% BSD% Rec. RPD RPD Qc Method Analysia |
| Amount Result Result Rec, Rec. Limits % Limit Batch Date |
| ] I 1 1 1 1 1 ] i |
| Lead | 25| 23.2 | 22.85 |mg/Kg) 93 | 91 | so-:z2c| 2 | 46764 | EPA 6010& | 03/16/9% |
| Leag | 500| 497 | 504 jug/L | 97 | 101 | @c-i20] 3 | 46799| EPA 6010A& | 03/16/%% |
I I ! I I | I I I |
L L i 1 1 I 1 1 1 1




Curtis & Tormppkins, Lid.

CLIENT: EMCON DAT RTED: 03/16/99
JOB NUMEBER: 138424
BATCH QC REPORT
SAMPLE DUPLICATE
1
Compound Sample Sample Duplicate Units RPD RPD Qc Method analysis|
Result Result % Limit Batch Date |
| i ' | 1 1] ]
Lead [128372-001| <0.146 | <0.146 |mg/KgINC | 35 | 46764 | EPA 6010A 103/16/99|
Lead |128298-001| <3.000 | <3.000 | ug/LiNC | 20 | 46799 | EPA 6010A |03/15/99]|
| | l ! ! | I I ! I
L 1 1 1 ! 1 I

]

|

N = Not Calculable




Curlis & Tormnpkins, Lid.
CLIENT: EMCON : DAT RTED: 03/16/99
JOB NUMBER: 138424

BATCH QC REPORT
SAMPLE SPIKE

Compound Spike Sample Sample Spike Units Percenc Rec. Qc Method Bnalysis
Amournit Result Resuit Rec. Limit Batch Date

24.75|138372-001| <0.149
500|138298-001} <3.000

! I

[l L

T

T I
! | |

| 35 |65-135 | 46764| EPA 6010A| 03/16/99
| 28 |65-135 | 46799§ EPA 6010A| 03/16/99
! ! ! ) i

1 1 1

492

[~
m
[
[*3

3

1
23.51 |mg

| w

|

1




95/83/1999 1@: 36 4087489969 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL PAGE 81

Columbia
Analytical
Services ™

A Employes- Cwned Cormpany

May 3. 1999 Service Request No.: §9901288
~ .
PN Q) AT
W7 o8
Mr. Dan Easter \ )
EMCON
1433 North Market Blvd.

Sacramento, CA 95834

RE: Barbary Coast Steel/20G01-001.013

Dear Mr. Easter:

The foliowing pages contain analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on
April 23, 1999 Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which

contains sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this
project. The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above. To
help expedite our service. please refer ta this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 10, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Bernadette T. Cox
Project Chemist

‘334 Victor Court «  Sonta Clara. CA 93054-2346 v  Telechone (ANAY TAR.OTAN o Caw (AMBN 74n Ans -




' PAGE 82
05/83/19399 18:36 4887489860 COLUMBIA ANALYTICA

A2LA
ASTM
BOD

BTEX

CARB
CAB Number
CFC
CFU
cop
DEC
DEQ
OHE
DLCS
DMS
DOE
DOM
EPA
ELAP
GC
GC/Ms
1c

1ce
icp
ey

LCS
LUFT

MBAS
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
g
MTBE

HAN -
NC
NCASBI
ND
NIOSH
HTU
ppb
ppm
PQL
QAa/QC
RCRA
RPD
SiM
M
ATLC

TCLP

TRPH

TTLC
VOA

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, ine.
Acrotyms

Amenican Associaton for Laboratery Accraditatior

American Socisty for Tasting and Materiais

Biechemical Oxygen Demand

Benzene, Tolusne, Ethyibanzene, Xylenes

Cakfornia Asassament Matsls

Calffornia Air Resaurcos Baard

Chemical Abatract Service registry Numbar

Chisroflucrecaroan

Colony-Farming Unit

Chaicat Oxygen Dermand

Department of Exvironmental Consarvation

Department of Envircnmental Quiality

Dopartmsnt of Hasith Services

Duglicete Labaratory Control Ssmple

Duplicate Matrix Spike

Department of Ecoiogy

Department of Heaith

U. S. Envirenmental Protestion Agancy

Environmantal Laboratory Accraditation Program

Gas Chrematography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

ken Chromatagraphy

inittal Calibration Blank sampie

Induetively Coupled Plasme atomic emission spectrametry

Initial Catibration Varificgtion sample

Estimated concentration. The value is less than tha MRL, but greater than or aquei o
the MOL. If the value is squal to the MRL, the repult i actually <MRL befare roundmg,
Laboratory Control Sample

Leaking Undargraund Fusl Tank

Modifisd

Methylens Blus Active Substances )

Maximurm Contaminant Lavel. Tha highwat permiesible concentration of 2
substance aliowed in drinking watet e establishad bythe U 8§ EPA.
Method Dotection Limit

Most Probabie Nurmber

Muthed Reporting Limit

Matrix Spike

Methyl tart-Butyl Ether

Nat Applicable

Net Analyzed

Net Calculated

National Council of the papar industry for Air and Stream Imprevament
Neot Detectad aut or above the method reporting/datection kmh (MRL/MDL)
National ingtitute for Oceupations: Safety and Heatth

Naphelometric Turbidity Units

Farts Par Billion

Parts Par Million
Practical Quantitation Limit
Quality Assurance/Quality Control
Resource Cornservation and Recovary Azt

Relative Percent Differance

- Selectest lon Manitaring

Standard Methads for the Exarmination of Water and Wastewaler, 18th 4., 1882
Solubiiity Thresheld Limit Concentratian

Test Methods for Evaluating Salid Waste, Physical/Chamical Methods, S\W-848,

3rd Ed., 1868 and us amsnded by Updates |, {), A, and iB.

Tonicity Characteristic Leaching Procadure

Total Dissctved Solids

Total Petrolsum Hydrocarbons

Trace levsl. The comesntration of an analyte that i legs than the PQL but greater than or aGual
ta the MDL. if the velue is squsl to tha PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
Totel Recovarable Patraleum Hydrocarbans

Total Suspended Sclids

Tatal Threshald Limit Soncentration

Volatite Organic Analyta(s) ACRONLST.DOC 7Hd/0s
Pags 2




B5/B3/1999 1@:36 403874898€4 COLUMBIA AMNALYTICAL PAGE B3

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analyticat Report

Client: EMCON Service Request: §9901288
Project: Barbary Coust Steci 20601-001.013 Date Collected: 4/23/99
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 42399

Halogerated Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample Name: EX-1 Urits: mgKg (ppm)
Lab Code: 59901285001 Basis: Wet

Test Notes; '

Prep Analysiy Dilution  Date Date Result
Anujyte Method Method MRL Factar Extracted Analyzed Resuit Notes
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 0G5 i 4/23/95 4/28/9%9 ND
Toluspe EPA 5030 8Q20 0.1 1 4/23/99 4/28/99 ND
Ethylbengene EPA 5030 8020 0.1 ] 423199 4/28/99 ND
Totat Xylenes EPA 5030 80120 0.1 1 42399  4/28/99 ND
R4 111298
Page 3




B5/B3/1599

Client:
Project;
Sample Matrix:

Saraple Nume:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

| Siril128n

18:35

48874896860 COLUMBIA aN&LYTICAL
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Anelytical Report
EMCON

Barbary Coast Steel/20G01-001.0613
Soil

. Helogenated Volatle Organic Compounds

FAGE @4

Service Request: 59901288
Date Collected: NA
Date Received: NA

Method Blunk{5A) Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
§900423-5B1 Basis: Wet
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result

Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Resuit Notes

EPA 5030 8020 0.05 1 4/23/99 4/28/99 KD

EPA 5030 8020 0.1 1 423/59 4/28/99 ND

EPA 5030 8020 0.1 1 4/221/99 4/2899 ND

EPA 5030 3020 0.1 1 4/23/99 4/28/99 ND

Page 4



§5/8371993 18:38 48874898648 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL PAGE B85

Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Mathod:
Analysis Method:
_Test Notes:

Sample Name

EX-1
Mcthod Blank

D2

1ADZ0%Tp

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
EMCON Service Request: S9301288
ibarbary Coast Stecl/20G01-061.013 Date Collected: 42399
Soil Date Received: 4/23/99
TPH as Diesel
LUFT Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Califotnis DHS LUFT Basis: Wet
Dnlm:on Date Date Resalt
Lab Cade MRL Factor Extracted Analvzed Resuit Notes
59901238-001 ] 10 4124/99 412699 109 D2
5990424-SB1 ] 1. 4/24/99 4£26/99 ND

The sample contains a higher boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantitated diesel. The
chromstogram does not match the typical diesel fingerprini.

Page 5




08/83/1339 1A:35

Client:
Praject:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method.

Sampie Name
EX-1
Batch O

Batch QC
Method Blank{54)

SURNMDSZI9S

486748950

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

" QA/QC Report
EMCON
Rarhary Coust Steel/20G01-001.013
Soil
Surrogate Recovery Sumumary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
LEPA 5030
8020

Lab Code

59901288-001
59901276-002MS
$9901276-002DMS
5990423-3R1

Test
Notes

CAS Acceptance Limits:

Page 7

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received;

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Units:
Basis:

Percent Recovery
1.4-Difluorohenzens

8¢
9%
96
83

74125

FAGE 87

59901288
NA
NA
NA
NA

PERCENT
HA



85/83/1993 1@:36 4887489860 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL

Client:
Project:
HBample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lub Code:
Test Notex:

Analyte

Benzenc
Taluene
Ethyibonzeno

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA.QC Report
EMCOM Service Roquest:
Burbary Coast Steel/20G01.001.013 Date CoDected:
Sail Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Matsix Spike/Dupircare Matrix Spike Summary
Halogenated Volatile Qrganic Compounds
Buteh QC Units:
$9901275-002M8, $2901276-002DMS Basis:
Percent Recovery
CAS
Prep Analysis Spike Level Sampls  Spike Result Acceptance
Methnd Mothod MRL MS DMS Resalt MS DME MS DMS Limits
EPA 5030 BO20 05 45 05 ND .64 062 128 124 58-133
EPA $030 8020 : 03 05 ND 2.2 071 440 142 42-134
ETA 5030 202¢ 1 05 05 ND 657 05 114 112 58.140

Outsuie of acceptance limits. Because LCS r=sults were acceptable, no further corrective action
was taken.

Prge &

PAGE B8

59901288
Na

NA
472899
423499

mg/Kg {ppm)
Wat

Relative
Percent Result
Difference Notes

102 A




A5/93/1993 18:

Client:
Project:
Sampie Matrix:

Prep Method;
Analysis Method:

Sample Name
EX-1

Methed Blank
Leb Controt Sunple

. SURLAOZDNET,

36 4287489860 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report
EMCON
Rurbury Coast $1eel/20G01-001.613
Sl
Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
LUFT
California DHS LUFT
Test
Lab Code Notes
59901288-001
38990424-581
$990424 81\
CAS Acceptance Limits:
Page 9

PaGe B9

Service Requess:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Units:
Basis:

Percent Recovery
p-Terphenyl

87

85
72

41-140

59501288
NA
NA
NA
NA

PERCENT
Na



B5/83/1333 16:

Client:
Project:
LCS Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Diesel

LCRAZGSY 7P

36 4087489866

CO-UMBIA AMNALYTICAL

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
EMCON Service Request:
Burbury Coust Steel/20G0i-001 013 Date Collected:
Soil Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Laboratory Control Sample Summary
TPH as Diesel
Lab Contral Sample Units:
S99424.LCS Basis:
CAS
Percent
Recavery
Prep Analysis True Percent  Acceptance
Method Method Value  Remlt Recovery Limits
LUFT California DHE LUFT 100 Bs 85 28157
Page 10

FAGE 1@

299012383
NA

NA
4724139
4126199

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wat

Resuit
Notes
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*Will sample results be used in connection with drinking water reguifations? [ Yas

] Mo

it yes, you must so indicate by writing "DW" for each such sample.






